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INTRODUCTORY REMARKS. 

After several years of collecting, condensing and arranging, the 
Record is completed, ready to go 0ut among those for wl1om it is intended. 

Only those who have undertaken similar work can form a just 
estimate of the many difficulties surrounding such a task. This work 
was not undertaken with any expectation of gain, but solely to ~upply 
what was desired by 1nany-a reasonably correct Record of the Dundore 
Family. I have my sufficient reward in the belief that I have satisfac
torily accomplished that which I started out to do. 

I was confronted at the outset with the absence of sufficient data 
to make a correct start, namely: a full and. correct record of the family 
of our first ancestor in this co.untry-J acob. On this point I had 
been seeking information for years before sending out the circular of 
l\iarch, 1878. 

This point was only cleared up within a year past, when the possibility 
of a ,Vill being in existence was suggested,-this suggestion being 
followed up, and to my great satisfaction made clear what had in part 
been conjecture before. 

The Record is now complete from Jacob down, as regardo the n1ale 
line. It would be a great satisfaction to have the full record of all the 
descendants, male and female, but it was found inexpedient to extend 
it beyond one generation respectively, on the female side. 

It would be clahning probably too much to say tliat the Record is 
free from errors, considering the large number of names and dates, and 
these not always plainly written by those who furnished the data. 
-should there be any, those interested will do nm a favor to report the 
same. 

The system on which the Record is made up is that recommended by 
the Pennsylvania Historical "Society, with slight modifications, and will 
be readily understood. 

To flecure the several family records and other data, I had necessarily 
to depend on the friendly co-operation of various members of the family; 
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4 INTRODUCTORY REMARKS. 

indeed, without this aid the Record would have been very incomplete. 
Foremost among tliese I name Jonathan Dundore, -0f Iona, Lebanon 
County, Adam M. Dundore, of R.cading, Philip Y. Dundore, of Plain~ 
field, Illinois~ and Nathan T. Dundore, of Dundore, Snyder County; to 
the latter I am under" special obligations. 

The sources of information in Pennsylvania reRpecting its early 
settlers, are '' The Colonial Records of Pennsylvania," "Pennsylvania 
Archives" (first and second series), and the unpublished manuscripts in 
possession of the "Pennsylvania Historical Society," Philadelphia; all 
of these have been more or less carefully searched, and the extracts 
herein given is all th~re is of reference to our fan1ily. 

Any one having facts not herein stated is kindly requested to n1ake 
the same known. 

Philadelphia, Ja.11:uary, 1881. N. D. 



A BRIEF STATEMENT OF FACTS 

REGARDING THE LIFE OF 

JACOB DUNDORE,1 

AND EARLY HISTORY OF THE FAMILY; 

TOGETHER WITH SOME FAMILY TRADITIONS AND 

REMARKS ON LOCAL HISTORY. 

Jacob Dunder was born J uiy 25th, 1720 ; was married about the 
· year 17--15 to Anna :Maria ---, emigrating to this country either 
shortly before this event, or imniediately after; that he came from a fine 
farming region and was a farmer himself, is the trac lition frequently 
repeated by niy L\unt Catharine Lieb ( 19), the oldest living repre
sentative of the family. Another universal tradition in the family is 
that he wus of French descent. I luwe been thus fin unsuccessful in 
my researe.hes ext.ending over a number ·of years, and in following up 
every clue, to fix upon the precise country he can1e from, but un
d~ubtedly it was from one of thP. Rhine Provinces - Alsace or Loraine. 
Settling down among an exclusively German population, and writing his 
name in German, are evidences that his education was in that language, 
leaving tlrn inference that if born in France proper, he must have left 
his native country early in· life, settling an1ong Germans, and thus 
acquiring their language and habits. 

It is the opinion of the compiler that there is information on this 
point extant which it is hoped this publication will bring to the light. 
It is n10re than likely that the "large bible" referred to, in the inven
tory, is in existence, and that it contains some written matter leading to 
the solution of this question. 

The na111e appears for the first time, in any preserved record known, 
in the old records of the Host Church, in Berks County, thi£i State, in 
the year 1749, where the birth of a child is recorded, giving "Jacob 

5 



6 EARLY HISTORY. 

' Dondeer" as the father; after this the name occurs at intervals in these 
records as children were born.* 

The next mention of the name is in the "U npatented Land Record'." 
preserved in the Prothonotary's office at Reading~ where it appears in 
the year 1759, and again a few years later. In one case it is written 
"Jacob Dundier," in the other '· ,Jacob Dundare.n 

The . next mention of the name in a public document is in the 
"Pennsylvania Archives, second series," volume II, page 402, setting 
forth that on April 10th, 1760. "Jacob Dunder" was naturalized by the 
'' Supream" Court sitting in Philadelphia,t thereby becoming an 1£nglish 

-------------·--·--·---- ---- ------------------------
* Translated jrorn the Ifost Church Records. 
The first entry is copi'cd out of a book with headings to ruled columns, yiz: 

Father. .Name of Child., Bfrth. 

JACOB" DONDEER. l\fARIA CATHARINE. l\Iarch 19, li49. 

Sponsm·, 

:M1ss AuL1'~NnAcII. 

The followiug entri•s arJ copiel from a book in use 98 years, Yiz: from 1753 to 1851. 
Dec. 4, 1754. 

Jacob Dunder and .Anna Maria, his wife, brought an infant son to baptbm. The d1ild 
received the name of l\fkhnel. The sponsors were 1.IL:hael Fries and his wife Margaretta. 
April 10, 1757. 

Ja~O~) Dundor and Anna Maria, his wife, brought an infant son to holy baptism. The 
~ponsors were :Michael Fries and hi; wit\!. The child was named John Jacob, and was born 
Mar;:h 19th. 
July, 1758. 

Anna ~faria, wife.of .Jncob Dondcer, had a son born July 21st, ancl was baptized the 29th 
of July. The Sf,0!1Sors wera David :oteyerle and his wife. The child wa;, named David. 

The foregGing entries were made by the officiating clergymen. 
On a loose she~t laying in on~ of th_e books, the following, among a list of nameR of 

p3rsons "who participated in the holy romrnu11ion for the first time, on ·whitsunday, 1767,'' 
appear the following: 

t 

John Dondor and Catharine Elizabeth Dundor. 
Also the following in another part of the book. 
"Em;ter, 1772, Jacob Dundor communed for the first 1ime." 

"PENSIL VANIA } 
SECRETARY'S OFFICE. 

H In pursuance of an Act of Parliament nu.de in the thh'teenth year of the reign of Ms 
Majesty King George, the Second, entitled An Act for Naturalizing such Foraign Protestants, 
and others therein mentioned, as are settled or shall settle in a11y of his majesty's Colonies 
in America. * .;: * * ,;, * 

At a Supreme Court helcl at Phil'd'a for the Province or Pennsylvania, before ,vnliam 
Allen Esq. Chf .Tucti'.!e & Ca. of the said Court, the 10th day of April, in the year of Our 
Lord one thousand seven hundred & sixty, the following Persons hdng For2igners and 
having inhabited and resided the space of seven years and upwards in his l\Iajestys Colonies 
in America, and not having b2en ab~ent out of some of the said Colonie:; for a longer sp::lCe 
than two months, at any one time, during the said seven years, and having produced to the 
said Court Certificates of their having taken the sr,.)rament. of the Lord's Supper in some 
Protestant or Reformed Congregation in this Province within three months kforc the said 
Court, Took & Subscribed the Oaths, and did make and repeat the Declaration pr2scribed by 
the said Act, to entitle them to the Benefit ther2of, and thereby became Natmal born 
Subjects of Great Britian, as the same is certified into this office by the Judges of the said 
Court." 
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subject. The name appears n'gain in 1779, in same series, Vol. III, 
page 378, attached to a remonstrance very largely signed by the 
Germans of Berks and .. adjacent counties, against calling a conYention 
for the purpose of changing the Constitution of the Commonwealth of 
Pennsylvania, namely, "Jacob Dunder" and "Jacob Dunder, Jr." 
(John Jacob ti). 

In 1771 he bought the farm east of Bernville, continuing to reside, 
it is presu1ned, for some years on his farm in Tulpehocken township, 
several miles east of the Host Church, as according to the Court records 
he owned that farm until 1785. . In this year we find a deed recorded 
conveying same to Valentine Heberling. It is certain that he resided 
on the Bei·n far1n at the time of his death. This farm he conveyed by 
dE.ed to his eldest son John 4, signing Jacob Dunder in German; from 
whom it passed to his son John Adam 11, by deed, signing John Dundore, 
in bold round English; .John Ada111 divided the farm between his two 
sons Samuel }J. 31 and Adam E. 32, signing Adam Dundor, in German,
Aclam E. obtainin6 the portion lrnvin~ on it the old homestead,-tht 
farms being in their possession at this date. 

Jacob1 died May 12th, 1789, and vrns buried in the Berh Churc~1 
Yard; his grave, in the oldest. part of the ground, is n1arked_ by a sub
stantial and well preserved yellow• sand-stone, bearing the following 
inscription : *· 

"Hier ltuhet dem Leibe nach 
Jacob Dondoer ist gebohr. D. 25 Jul. 
1720 u~ Starb D. 12 n'lay 1789 hat 
Sein Leben Bracht auf"68 Ja. 
1 U u. 17 tag mit einan<Jlr kinder 
erzeugt 5 Sohne u. 3 t·~chter in 

L, 

der Ehe gelebt 44 Jahr." 

The inscription had become well nigh obliterated when, s0111e years 
since, thanks to the brothers Samrn!l and Adam E., who caused it to be 
entirely restored. 

His ,villt is dated March 3rd, 1787, and proved June 12th, 1789, 
and reads, freely translated, as follows: 

* Translation. 
Here rests the mortal remains of 
Jacob Dondo~r who was born July 
25th, 1720 and died May 12, 1789 
Aged 68 years 10 mos. and 17 days 
Lived in wedlock 44 years and 
bad 5 sons and 3 daughters. 

frhe original with translation accompanying is in the Register of Wills office, Reading. 
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IN TI-IE NAllIE OF GOD, AME.N. 

This Indentwre witnPsseth, that I Jacob Dundiir of Bern township 
Berks c_ounty State of Pennsylvania being in good health and sound 
mind but remembering my mortality recommend my soul in the hands 
of God wl10 gave it and my body after natural death· to christian burial 
by my executors. 

Touching my worldly Estate wherewith the Lord has blessed me in 
• 

n1y lifetime I have sold and bestowed unto my lawful Heirs or Children 
as follows: 

Firstly, I have sold to my eldest living son, John, my Plantation 
containing two hundred and forty-six acres mor~ or less with a free deed 
in Bern township, adjoining lands of Peter Kershner and Jacob Conrad 
for the sum of nine hundred and fifty pounds hard money in goid or 
silver lawful specie as it- is current in Pennsykania; and said John my 
son shall at the expiration of one year after the date of my death make 
a payment of sixty pounds, and then on yearly on said date he shall pay 
sixty pounds until the said sum is fully paid. These annual payments 
()f sixty pounds shall be made in five equal parts to my children (my 
son John inheriting along with the rest) with the exception that. my 
son Jacob already has recehTed two hundred po\rnds and my daughter 
Catharine· fifty-five pounds these sqall receive nothing until after deduc
tion of the n1oney received. 

Secondly, I ordain and bequeath to my beloved wife Anna 1\'.Iaria, one 
hundred pounds out of my Estate, and this sun1 shall remain on the 
E~tate so long as she lives and the lawful inter~t shall yearly be paid to 
her, to wit:-six per cent. per hltndred, and the said one hundred pounds 
as also her other remainder shaU 10 six years after my beloYed wife's 
death be distributed in_ five equal shares among my five children; further 
shall be paid in hand to ·my belc)\Ted wife, ten pounds out of the personal 
Estate before hands; further shall be delivered t~ her yearly out of my 
Estate by my son John ten bushels of good ,v11eat, seven bushels of 
good Hye, twenty pounds of long hatchelled Hemp, or the same quantity 
of good hatchelled Flax, fifteen pounds of tow of Hemp or Flax as she 
may choose, one fat hog, no less than one hundred pounds in weight, 
shall be delivered to her killed including the lard, and salted down; also 
forty poundH Beef which shall in like manner be salted down for her, 
the fleeces from two of the best sheep in the flock,-these shall be 
delivered to her yearly about the n1onth of December. 

FURTHER she sh.all have the right to take another Cow every spring 
together with the Calf,-if said Cow should not give enough mi]k the 
then following Winter, then plenty of n1ilk shall be given her, and this 
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cow shall be turned into any field that she may desire and be well fed 
,vinter and Summer, she may feed through Summer half an acre of 
the best grass, also wh~n necessary the Cow shall be milched for her. 

FURTHER shall be given her two barrels of good Cider, and she shall be 
at liberty to take as many Apples for drying as she pleases, and one 
bushel of Fine Salt shall be del.1.Yered to her in the Fall of every year; 
and if she should not be able to live in peace with my son John all the 
foregoing reservations shall be deliven~d to her at another place. The 
Linen shall be wov:en anJ whitened for her at the cost of the Estate;
she shall retain fqr her use two beds, to wit :-the one in her room and 
the one in the other room, which shall remain standing where it now is, 
where she may la.y her visitor8; the house dock if she desires it shall 
also be hers as long as she lives, she may live in this or the other room 
at her pleasure. she n1ay take as much space in· the garden as she may 
have occasion fo1· herself, for Cabbage, Turnips, Potatoes and Beans ; 
the third part of the vegetable cellar and spring house shall be hers ; a 
riding creature shall be given her to church and to visit friends as often 
as she requests it, and some one shall ride with her that in all dangers 
takes care of her, and in case she would not, or could not be on this 
Estate with my son John, then all her aforesaid Reservations shall be 
delivered to my other son, or any one of my daughters_ at the afore
mentioned time; the manure shall be hauled in her garden and firewood 
to the house and cut small upon occasion, the fire shall be made for her 
i~ the stove, the hauling to and from the :Mill shall be done for her 
upon occasion, the Bread shall be baked for her, and in sickness a Nurse 
shall be kept for her- and all this at the expense of my son John; the 
garden shall be cmltivated for hei:_, she may also take as many Eggs as · 
she has occasion for her use, and if she moves shall not lose her House
right, but she may at the expiration of one year or day take possession 
of above 1nentioned right; Tallow or Fish Oil shall be given her as 
much as she wants for lighting purposes and if she can't bear the fish 
oil tallow must be given her, all the aforesaid reservations my son John·, 
( or after hin1 if he would not take the Plantation at the sum set, the 
next heir till to the last heir) shall deliver same, and although I have 
sold my plantation to my son John hereditary yet it shall not be sold 
during the life time of 1ny beloved ,,wife unless it be by her consent; my 
son John shall have for his Birth-right ten pounds beforehand and no 
more; he shall also deliver to my wife ( which was overlooked above) 
yearly, two -gallons of Rum with the Cider about the month of 

;" 
November. 

My son Jacob shall deliver yearly to my beloved wife four bushels 
good Wheat, and four bushels of good Rye, fifty pounds of Pork with 
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the lard, and twenty pdunds of Beef about the month of December, 
besides one gallon of Rum, and two ba1-rels of Cider, and three pounds 
of hatchelled Flax. :y{y son John slrnll be bound by virtue of my last 
_"\Yill and Testament to give a Deed Poll to my son Jacob for a piece of 
Woodland at the Blue l\fountain, and tl1is said piece of land shall not 
be sold as long as one of my children lives within fifteen miles thereof. 
I have reckoned the Plantation to my son Jacob wherecn he lives at 
eight hundred pounds and he shall n • t be required to pay any more, 
and the Bonds of Valentine Heberling shall be and remain my son 
Jacobs and instead of said Bonds and .money dow:n-a sum of five 
hundred pounds-he shall not offset n10re than two hundred pounds 
against my other children. He my son Jacob shall pay no interest nor 
principal till the Plantation whereon he lives is paid in full and then my 
son Jacob shall pay yearly twenty-five pounds and inherit along thereat 
till my children are even one with another. 

After my death beth of my sons shall give bonds to my daughters 
named as follows: to J\irs. Susanna Gerhart and her heirs, to Mrs. 

Catharine Smith and her heirs, to Mrs. Oathai·ine Elizabeth Shauer and 
her heirs: and when my children have agreed one with another in peace 
and both my sons have given the said bonds to my daughters then both 
Deeds shall be their own and their heirs forever, the Deeds and other 
costs touching the piece of Woodland at the Blue Mountain shall be 
paid out of my Estate, and each of my children shall have equal right 
upon occasion to cut_ wood on said piece of land but not to sell ;-my 
beloved wife shall have the right. to take any kitchen furniture in use, 
she shall also have a right to take as much Linnen as she wants, and of 
all that my beloved wife keeps a perfect inventory shall be made and 
that which she does not want shall be sold after my death at public 
vendue and after her death that which re1uains be distributed among my 
five children in equal shares. ·Both our funeral expenses shall be paid 
out of the whole Estate; after my death the ready money and the 
money received from the venduc shall be paid to my daughters which 
shall be offset by a like sum by each of my sons on account of their 
land. 

I make and declare this my last Will and I disallow and recall all of 
my former "\Vill and Testan1ent, constitute, ratify and confirm this My 
last Will and Testament and no other. Publ~shed, declared and sealed 
by the aforementioned Jacob Dundor t11€ third day of March in the 
year of our Lord one thousand seven hundred and eighty-seven. 

In our presence 1 
MICHAEL GEISS. 
JACOB FISHER. 

( Signed in Germ an), 

JACOB DUNDER. 
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The Executors with the Will annexed were his son Jacob (John 
Jacob), and Frederick: Gerhart, his son-in-law. 

The Inventory* (omitting manJ small items), made by them of' the 
personal effects, is as follows : 

Inventory of the personal Estate of Jacob Dundor, deceased, of Bern 
township, J3erks County, in the State of Pennsylvania, made and 
done according to his last Will and Testament, by the substituted 
Executors Jacob Dundor and Frederick Gerhart, in the presence of 
Matthew Staudt and Jacob Fisher as Praisemen-the 19th day of 
June in the year of Our Lord 1789. 

In Continental Money . . . 
Four Bonds in Continental Money dated the 

17th day of MJy 177 4 from .Andrew Diehm 
The first of £30 is payable the first day of 

May 1780 . . 
The Second is payable 1781 the first day of May 

" Third " " 1782 " 1st ~ay . 
" Fourth" " ] 783 " 1st May . 

Three J3onds Real Specie of Valentine Heber
ling and John Hubler -every Bond contains 
£33 s6 d8 

The first payable the first- day of .April 1794 
The second '' ,; ~, " " " 1795 

-
The thfrd " " " " " " 1796 
.A Note from Geo. Dundor payable the 4th 

Sept. 1 782 real specie . . . 
.A Book Debt to Adam Shower real specie 
A Certificate of Real Specie . . . 
An Eight Days House Clock . . . 
One Mare . . . . . . 

.two Cows 

Including omitted items, brings total to . 

In Continental £214.10. 
In Specie £198.7.9 

*Original in Register of Wills Office, Reading. 

£ 

115 

30 
23 
23 
23 

214 

33 
33 
33 

7 
10 
41 

9 
2 
4 

198 

s. 

10 

" 
" 
"· 
" 

10 

6 
6 
6 

4 

" 
1 
9 

10 
10 

7 

d. 

0 

" 
" 
" 
" 
0 

8 
8 
8 

" 
" 

11 

" 
" 
" 
9 
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-------- ··-----------------------------------

The Reservation for the Relict of Jacob Dundore during hcl' natural 
<... 

life. 
----------------

Two Feather Beds with a Curtain 
A Table 

. 4 yards Linnen· Cloth made of Tow 
15 yards Linnen Cloth of Hemp 
4 yards " " of Flax 
4 yards " " of Hemp 
20 yards fine Linnen . of Flax 
A large Bible and a Hymn Book 

@ ls. 
@. 2s. 
@2s. 

..JS, @ •) 

A Copper I(eedle, Iron Pot, and another small 
Copper Keedle 

A large and a small pan 
A half dozen Pewter Plates & one doz. Pewter 

Spoons 
two Pewter Dishes and two large pewter Plates 
A Skimmer Ladle and large Fork . 
A Copper Tea Keeclle, Tea Pot, Coffee Mill 1 

• nnd Coffee Pot J 
1 

A Chist Spinning vYhcel and Pewter Tankard I 
4 Table Cloths one Cover for a Beel and 1 i 

· another for a Pillow J 1 

two Bags for Fruit 
One Cow 
One Churn for to make Butter 

(Signed)_ 
MATHIA~ STAUDT 
JACOB FISHER 

Registers Office } 
July 7th 1789 :Mathias Staudt affirnied 

Jacob Fisher sworn 
before me 

£ 

5 
1 

'' 
1 

" 
" 
2 
2 

1 

" 

" 
" 
" 
" 

" 
" 

" 
2 

19 

HENRY CHRIST 
Regist~r 

s. d. 

" " 
" " 
4 " 

10 ,, 
8 " 
8 '' 
" " 
" " 

16 " 
1 " 

7 .6 
10 " 

1 6 

15 " 
15 " 
10 " 

3 " 
" " 
5 I. " 

15 I 0 

The statement of their account* and final settlement of their adminis
tration was rendered March 5th, 1800, and is presun1ed six years_ 
aft~r the death of his wife Anna Maria, in accordance with a provision 
in his Will. 

*Ol'iginal in Register of Wills Office, Reading. 
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The Account uf Jacob Dundor and Frederick Gerhart Executors of tJ.3 
last \Y ill and Testament of Jacob Dundor late of Bern Township in 
the County of Berks, yco1mm, Deceased, viz:-

The said Accountants charge themselves with 
all and singular the goods, chattels, rights and 
credits which were of said deceased agreeable 

'-

to an Inventory exhibited 1n the Register's 
Office at Reading amounting to 
It.em to increase by sale of said goods 

£ 

432 
17 

449 

s. 

12 
0 

13 

d. 

9 
5 

12 

The said ..1..\.ccountants crave allowance for the following disbursements 
and just charges, viz:-

To Cash paid John Christ Esq for Letters 
Tes~1,mentary, ~c. 

" " " Christian Seaver 
" '' " Frederick Gerhart 
" " '" Michael V\T oolf . 

" 
" 
" 
" 

" 
" 

" 
" 

., 

,, 

'' 

" 

·" ,, 
,, " 
C( " 

'' " 

" 

" 

" 

" ,, 

" 
" 
" 

l\'.Iary Dundor af,lTCeable to said 
"\Vill 

John Dundor 
H elfafoh K u1b 
Melchior Stiner & Comp. 
l\Iary 'N agoner . 
Henry "\V eave1· . 
l\iichael Woolf . 
Adam l{albach . 
Daniel Ludwig . 
John Hartman . 
Fredk. Gerhart . 

" Chrlstian Seaver 
'' l\'.Iichael Woolf . 
" · Valentine Heberling 
" Jacob Fisher 
" Susanna Gossler 
" John Smith 
" Abraham Stoudt 

~- '' " ·Job HarYey 
" " " Jacob Dondor 
" " " Catharine l{noll 

They also pray allowance for £255.11.11 

3 
8 

23 
24 

10 
(j 

2 
1 
1 

-0 

0 
0 
2 
0 
9 

43 
20 
7 
1 
0 
0 
0 
3 
2 
0 

s. 

3 
15 

0 
HJ 

0 
10 
12 
10 

0 

6 I 
15 · 1 

15 
5 
3 
2 

d. 

3 
0 
4 
~ 

0 
9 
6 
0 
0 

6 
0 
0 
0 
1 
0 

10 I 0 
0 0 

10 11 
6 6 
1 11 

18 4 
7 6 

3 2 
3 0 

15 0 
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Oontinental ~1oney & L'oan Office Certificates 
charged in Inventorv and which is divided 

C ~ 

equally among the heirs 
Paid Daniel Ludwig for drawing this Acct. 

" Jacob Bower Esq. to Filing this Acct. 
fair Copy and Seal 

'' Advertising . 
'' J arnes Scull Esq. Orphans Court fees 

Commissions on receiving £144.1.5 at 5£ ~ct. } 
'' " paying £177 4.11 " 5£ ~ct. 

Estate Dr. to these Accountants 

£ 

255 
0 

0 
0 
0 

18 

1 

s. 

11 
15 

18 
I 11 
I 15 

11 

15 

d. 

11 
0 

9 
3 
0 

3 

0 
! 

-I 449 13 2 

At an Orphans Court held at Reading in and for the County of 
Berks the fifth day of l\Iarch A. D. 1800 before the Hon. Jacob 
Bush Esq. Nicholas Lutz and Benjamin Morris Esqrs Judges &c. 

The within account of the administration of Jacob Dundore dee' d 
being produced before the Court the same is allowed. 

By the Court 
JAMES SCULL, Clerk. 

Respecting the orthography of the name a few words will not be out of 
place. Those who read and understand German will readily understand 
that the name as it was brought to this country was not Dundore, but 
pronounced as if written Dundare. The last syllable of the name as 
herein given was by different persons written "der"-" doer"-" d!ii' '' 
and "dor," each equivalent to the English dare. ~ 

It is asserted traditionally that the inscription on the tombstone is the 
correct orthography. In opposition to this we find John, the eldest son 
of J acob,1 writing his name Dundore. The descendants of J ohn,1 
(Appendix) without exception,· also write Dundore. 

With the present inforn1ation it is impossible to decide which is 
nearest correct, and as the divergence is not great the solution of the 
question is of no practical importance. 

When writ.ten in German, the terminal " e" is usually left off as 
being redundant; that is Dundor-some few write so in English. it 
has now crystalized . into DuNDORE, * and this method is followed 
throughout in this Record. 

*The following letter explains itself and is given in corroboration of what is above stated. 

MR. NATHAN DUNDORE, 

Sir: 

RECORDER'S OFFICE, READING, Dec. 16, 1874. 

Your letter of 15 inst. rec'd, and in reply would say that by searching 
the old records, I :find the name of Dundore spelled thus-Dundor, & Dundore. In "1785, 
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Respectin~ the place of first scttlen1ent of J acob,1 or at what port he 
landed, nothing definite is known,-not improbably Baltimore or 
Charleston, the two principal ports south of Philadelphia ;-this belief 
is founded on the fact that the name is not found in " Rupp's Thirty 
Thousand Names of Emigrants into Pennsylvania," who for the most 
part landed in Philadelphia. As stated, we find the family in the 
neighborhood of the Host Church in 1749. This Church is located in 
Tulpehocken township, Berks County, at that time Lancaster County. 

In 1852 Berks was erected; all that, part of. the County lying west 
of the Schuylkill was taken fron1 Lancaster-Tulpehocken township at 
that time taking in all the western end of this strip, now subdivided into 
a nun1ber of townships. In the Colonial Records all the regi< n round 
about was called "Tulpehocken," without reference to county lineR, 
which indeed were quite indefinite. It was also known as the "Back 
Country," and " Border Settlements,"-and at the tinie J acob1 settled 
here the Blue 1\Iountains or K.ittatinny Range, as it was then known, 
formed the boundary line between the white settlement.-; and the Indian 

territory. The Host Chur~h is distant eight to ten miles from this 
range. The Indians being unfriendly at this period much suffering and 
loss was occasioned the settlers in the Tulpehocken Country from their 
frequent predatory incursions; buildings were destroyed, fields despoiled 
of their crops, and many of the settlers killed by the savages. In many 
respects the early history of Tulpehocken is the counterpart of the 
Wyoming Vailey, . ·~its full history remains to be written. 

It is not surprising, therefore, that educational matters were almost 
entirely neglected. The only schools were those belonging to the 
churches,-the parish schools. Th€se schools were maintained until the 
full introduction of the ti·ee schools, the school-master resided on the 
parish farm, teaching school in \\,7 ir1ter and working the farm in Summer; 
his further duties were that of chorister, and having the general care 
and preservation of the Church. 

The Host Church naturally became the centre and rallying point for 
a large surrounding district, the Church having been established at an 

Deed from Jacob Dundore, (spelled so throughout the whole Deed), Bern Township, Berks 
Co., to Valentine Heberling, signed by him in Germ~n-Jacob Dunder, thus I find it spelled 
in the Grantor's Index Dundore up to 1832 when I find it spelled Dundor. 

In the Grantor Index I find Deed from Ad. Schower to Jacob Dundore's Exor. Bern 
Township, spelled Dundore. 

It appears that Dundor and Dundore are the same persons, as it appears on our records. 
In the Grantee Index it seems to be spelled Dundor from 1790 to 1814 when it is spelled 
Dundore again. It is spelled now generally Dundore. Hoping the above may be satisfac
tory, I remain, 

Yours, &c., 
CHARLES HILL, Recorder. 
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early period of the settlement, by the Classis of Amsterdam and Synod 
of South and North Holland, as a mission station; ~ pastoral Letter is 
still preserved in the p~rish. The present edifice was <;ledicated in 1775, 
of which there is a photograph given. The view is from the rear. In 
the foreground is seen the modern Cemetery, the old graveyard be~ng 
out of view in the back ground ( on the front of the Church). The 
Church is in a good state of preservation, the walls being to all appear
ances as good as the day they were built; the material is blue limestone, 
laid in lime mortar, pointed; trimmings of corners, windows and doors 
are of a light color('d sand stone; in size it is large for the period in 
which it was built, probably_ the largest and most. substantial church 
building in the County at that time. The belfry is a later addition; the 
interior has also been remodelled, the brick floor replaced by a wooden 
one and a gallery and organ loft added. Owing to its elevated position 
its fine toned bell is heard for muny rniles around. 

The custom of ringing it on every secular day at the noon hour,. for 
the benefit of the farmers, is still kept up ; so also the ringing on the 

death of any person in the neighborhood, ending by tolling the number 
of years of deceased. On June 12th and 13th, 1875, the centenary of 
the Churt~h was celebrated by a series of religious exercises, conducted 
by the clergy of the Reformed and Lutheran denominations, who are 
joint occupants,-the latter denomination having been some years since 
admitted to joint, ownership. It was the rare fortune of the compiler to 
be present on this interesting occasion. 

It has been deen1ed an acceptable service to 1·efcr at. s01nc length to 
this historical structure, since it forms such an interesting connecting 
link between the events of n1ore than a century past and the present, 
and more particularly that our first ancestor attended divine service 
within its walls, as well as all of his f~mily. 

The Bern Church* connects the past with the present still closer, for 
it is here his remains lie buried,-the photograph herein given of the 
grave:-yard gives the brick church, erected in 1837, in the back-ground. 
The picture was taken some years ago, and with no reference to the use 
now made of it, and unfortunately does not bring into view his resting 
place,-it is on a line and quite a distance to the left of the tomb-stones 
shown in the foreground. As the grave-yard is a large one, only a 
portion of it is seen in this view. Here also lie buried his two sons 
John and John Jacob, and many of his grand-children and their 
children, and is still the burying place of a number of families living in 

*The present building is the third,- the first was a log building, and the second stone. 
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the vicinity. The land upon which the Church is built and surrounding 
farn1 was deeded to the Church (Reformed) by Richard and John Penn. 
Like Host, it is now the joint property of Reformed and Lutheran. 

R.eference is also made t-0 the " North Heidelberg" Church. This is 
a small brick building, also owned jointly by Reformed and Lutheran. 
The first building was put up by the 1\'Ioravians, who had here formed 
a settlement under Count Zinzendorf. The colony has long since 
disappeared. 

"Zion" Church, referred to in the Record, has no historical interest 
aside from the fact that it was built and for many years supported mainly 
by the efforts of John Dundore (12 B. B.), and his family. It belongs 
to the Evangelical Association. 



PERSONAL REMARKS. 

Regarding occupation, the family has been true to their inheritance : 
having been born to a farme!·'s life, they have successfully followed that 
pursuit to the present day. Their habits of industry, sobriety and 
thrift has enabled them almost wit hou~ exception to own the farms they 
tilled-fitly illustrating the motto "Labo1· Omnia v,:ncit," (Labor 
conquers everything). They arc not only successful but progressive 
farmers. Of the living generations a few have chosen the medical 
profession, and a larger number mercantile pursuits. 

Law-abiding, t~e name rarely appears in lawsuits, and has perhaps 
never been on a crin1inal docket. · 

Politically, the :family is divided between the two great parties of the 
day-republican and democratic; having been almost without exception, 
of the democratic faith down to the time of the breaking out of the 
Rebellion; t~e issues of the war divided) but not estranged the several 
members. 

They have rarely sought political office, but very many _of them have 
been, and are now, public school 1irectors, and they are to be found 
among the foremost, in the several communities in which they reside, in 
advancing educational matters. Probably the highest offices held by 
any one of the name are Adani l\L (30 H. B.), who is the present 
Treasurer of ~erks County, and Franklin (84 B. B.), who recently 
retired from Select Council of Philadelphia. 

Respecting church matters, they were originally German Reforn1ed, 
as were all the French Huguenots-probably the greater portion still 
hold to this church. Quite a large number have become connected with 
the Evangelical Association, and a few with the Lutheran and other 
churches. 

The foregoing statement is made for the mutual benefit of the widely 
separated 1nembers of the family, some of whom will for the first time 
learn the direct line of their re]ationship when they see this Record. 



COPY OF CIRCULAR SENT OUT. 

DEAR SIR: 
Philadelphia, March, 1879. 

You may be aware that I have been gathering material for 
some time for a Genealogical l{ecord of the DuNDORE Family. I have 
found many difficulties in getting dates as well as full names; you are 
therefore requested to fill up the blank as far as it relates to your family 
and return it to me in che enclosed envelope- attend to this at 0nce. 
It is the intention to have it printed in a neat pamphlet and be sold at 
cost price to any who may want it. 

YOUR FULL BAPTISMAL NAME: 

.......................................................... born ......................................................... 18 ............... . 

Your father's na1ne ...................................................................................... : .................... · 
YOUR WIFE'S NAME: 

......................................................... born, ......................................................... 18 ................ . 
. . 

He'I' father,sfull narne, .................................................................................................. . 

Your P. 0. address, ........................................................................................................ . 
N.A.?rIES OF CHILDRE:t{: D.A.TE OF DEA.TH, IF ANY: 

............................................... born .......................................... 18 ........................................ . 

* * * * * 
Very truly yours, 

NATHAN DUNDORE, 
No. 331 NORTH FIPTH STREET, PHIL.A.DELPHIA, 

-0-¢0-/4-➔oc:>•-

EXPLANATIONS :-b. born; m. married; d. died. B. B. Bern 
Branch; H. B. Heidelberg Branch. The name of County in which 
P. 0. is located is only given once. In all cases where no State is given 
Pennsylvania is understood. The small figures to the right of a name 
indicate generation-thus John Jacob2 means that he ·belongs to the 
second generation. The continuous column of figures on the left 
running through each division of the Record, _has no significance except 
as serving as guide in distinguishing families one from another-thus 
B. B. No 19 appears in parenthesis further on thus (19) Catharine4 as 
head of a family. Where no death is indicated by a date or dash the 
person is presumed to be living. 
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THE RECORD. 

JACOB DUND·ORE, 
OF TULPEHOCKEN, 

AND HIS 

DESOE~DA::N""TS_ 

1. JACOB DUNDORE,1 b. July 25, 1720, d. May 12, 178H. 
Anna l\'.laria, his wife, b. ---, d. in 1793 or 1794. 

Both buried in Bern Church Yard. 

Children. 

3. SusANNA,2 b. ---, d. ---
4. JoHN,2 b. l\lar. 20, 1751, d. Oct. 14, 1823. 
5. MICHAEL,2 b. Dec. 4, 1754, d. ---
6. JOHN JACOB,2 b. l\Iar. 19, 1756, d. Sep. 22, 1821. 
7. DAVID,2 b. July 21, 1758, d. --
8. CATHARINE ELIZKBETII,2 b. ' d. ---
9. SoN, name not known, b. ---, d. ---

The inscription on the tombstone states there were eight children, 
viz: five sons and three daughters. 

* * - * * * * * 
In the will only five are mentioned, viz: two sons and three daughters ; 

it is therefore inferred that the other three sons either died during 
minority or without families. 

MARIA CATHARINE married John Smith. 
Their descendants moved to the Wyoming Valley where some of 

them still reside. 

SUSANNA married Frederick Gerhart. 
They resided in the vicinity of the Host Church, and their descend

ants are still to be found in that neighborhood, and are aniong the most 
estee1ned_ citizens of that section. 

20 
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CATHARINE ELIZABETH married Adam Shower (Schauer). 
The families of this name living in the vicinity of Bernville, are 

undoubtedly of this stock,-a n1atter that has not been looked up. 

JOHN settled in Bern Township, near the present site of Bernville; 
his descendants are known as the "Bern Branch." • 

JOHN JACOB* settled in HeidP.lberg Township, the Tulpehocken 
Creek dividing the two farms, and being also the Township line between 
Bern and I-Ieidelberg; his descendants are known as the "Heidelberg 
Branch." 

For convenience of reference the Record will be presented under two 
divisions, viz: 

Firs~-%' BERN BRAN OH." 

Second,-~, HEIDELBERG BRAN CH." 

*He divided bis farm between his two sons, John Adam and John. '!'hat of John 

Adam is now the properly of his youngest son, Adam 1\1. 



I. 

BERN BRANCH. 

( 4) JOHN2 m. Catharine Geiss, b. Dec. 23, 1753, d. Jan. 12, 1827. 
Both buried in Bern Church Yard. 

Children. 
10. JoHN JACOB,3 b. Aug. 13, 1776, d. Oct. 23, 1861. 
11. JOHN ADAM,3 b. Aug. 2, 1778, d. June 17, 1850. 
12. JoHN, 3 b. June 30, 1780, d. April 14, 1858. 
13. CATHARINE,3 b. Nov. 2-1, 1782, d. Jan. 17, 1840. 
14. FREDERICK,3 b. April 30, 1786, d. Aug. 30, 1864. 
15. JOHN GEORGE,8 b. Oct. 6, 1788, d: Dec. 24, 1803. 
1£! u..,.TLT-n s 'h v,__b 9Q 11701 ,::i nc~ h. 1 Q6'7 

U, .l. il.l .t.r, JJ • .J.'v , ~v, .1. I v.1., U• '\J lie v, ..L.V I• 

17. CHRISTIAN,3b. June 6, 1793, d. Oct.11, 1872. 
18. ELIZABETH,3 b. March 10, 1794. d. about 1867. 

This family is remarkable for the average age attained. Leaving out 
John George (who died ·at the age of 15, of lockjaw), the remaining 
eight averaged fully 7 5 years, although two had. their deaths hastened 
·by accidents, namely, Catharine (Mrs. Miesse), died from a strangulated 
rupture caused by being thrown out of a sleigh, and Frederick lost his 
life by being run over by a railroad train. 

(10) JOHN JACOB3 m. Margaretta Werheim, b. Aug. 17, 1774, 
d. July 25, 1841. . 

Both buried in Bern Church Yard. 

Children. 
19. CATHARINE/ b. Sept. 6, 1796. 
20. GABRIEL,4 b. Dec. 15, 1799, d. May 29, 1853. 
21. CHRISTIANNA,4 Feb. 3, 1803, d. Dec. 7, 1827. 

(11) JOHN ADAM3 twice married. 
1st wife, Elizabeth Miesse, b. Sept. 17, 1781, d. Nov. 15, 1821. 
2nd wife, widow Elizabeth Klopp nee. Ernst, b. April 10, 179_1, 

d. April 23, 1870. 
All buried in Bern Church Yard. 
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22. 
93 ..... 
24. 
25. 
26. 
27. 
28. 
29. 
30. 

BERN BRANCH. 

Children by first wife. 

DANIEL,4 b. Jan. 23, 1803. 
SARAH,4b.---,d.--
BENNEVILLE;' b. April 30, 1810. 
SUSANNA/ b. ---, d. ---
MARIA, 4, b. . ' d. ---
ELIZABETH/ b. ---, d. --
LEAH,' b. -- 1815, d. Aug. 2, 1822. 
JonN,4 Apr~l 17, 1818. 
JACOB/ b. Jan. 12, 1820, d. May 21, 1853. 

Children, by second wife. 

SAMUEL E.,4 b. Feb. 1, 1827. 
ADAM E./ b. Dec. 1, 1829. 

23 

31. 
32. 
33. WILLIAM E./ b. ---, killed in the Union serv~ce on battlefield 

in the South-west, by bursting of a shell. 

(12) JOHN3 t"'."ice married. 
1st wife·, Elizabeth Kline, b. Mar. 30, 17.83, d. Apr. 14, 1812.) . t 

~ sis ers. 
2d wife, Christianna Kline, b. Feb. 8, 1794, d. Apr. 5, 1861~ J 

First wife buried in Bern Church Yard; himself and second 
wife buried in Zion Church Yard. 

Children by first wffe. 

34. SAMUEL K./ b. April 27, 1805, d. Dec. 18, 1857. 
35. REBECCA,4 b. March 19, 1807, d. Feb. 16, 1875. 
36. IsAAC,4 b. Mar. 6, 1808, d. Sept. 13, 1878. 
37. POLLY/ b. Sept. 29, 1809. 
38. MARY,4 b. Jan. 17, 1812. 

Children by second wife. 

39. ELIZABETH/ b. Aug. 15, 1814, d. in infancy. 
40. AARON,4 b. Oct. 16, 1817, d. in infancy. 
41. CATHARINE,~ b. Dec. 3, 1819, d. Sept. 30, 1871. 
42. ELIZABETH,5 b. Jan .. 2, 1823. 
43. WILLIAM l{.,4 b. July 20, 1825. 
44. LEAH,4 b. June 28, 1828. 
45. HARRISON K.,.4 b. Sept. 21, 1832, d. Jan.-, 1872. 
46. SusANNA,4 b. April 26, 1835. 
47. LYDIA,4 b. Dec. 10, 1840. 

(13) CATHARINE3 ni. Jacob Miesse, Esq., b. Feb. 3, 1778, d. -
Buried in Bern Church Yard. 
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48. 
49. 
50. 
51. 
5-~ 
f ~-

53. 
54. 
55. 

BERN BRANCH. 
--------------------------

Children. -, 

CATHARINE,4 b. July 16, 1803. 
JAcoB,4 b. Sept. 22, 1804, d. ---1880. 
SAMUEL,4 (clergyman), Feb. 2, 1806. 
GABRIEL,4 (physician), b. Mar. 26, 1807. 
HENRY,4 (clergyman), b. May 20, 1808, d. Jan. 20, 184:0. 
BENJAMIN,4 (physician), ,June 25, 1810, d. Feb. 19, 1853. 
IsAAC,4 (clergyman), l\lar. 31, 1812, d. --
JONATHAN,4 (physician), b. Feb. 17, 1817. 

Gabriel, Benjamin and Jonathan removed to Ohio, where they prac
ticed their profession. Henry and Samuel were connected with the 
Evangelical Association, and were itinerant preachers. Isaac was con
nected with the German Reformed Church. The Bern Church was in 
his charge, which he supplied for many years~ and was under his charge 
at the time of his death. Jacob also devoted some time to the study of 
medicine and the practice of dentistry. 

(14) FREDERICKS t~ice married. 
1st wife, widow lvi oyer nee Kline, b: ---, d. ---
2nd wife, also a widow Moyer, b. ---·. 
No issue. No report. 

Buried at Annville, Lebanon Co. 

(16) PHILIP3 m~ Maria Woods, b. April 2, 1797, d. Aug. 12, 1861. 
Resided near Plainfield, Illinois. 

Children. 
56. LEAH,4 b. March 20, 1810. 
57. ELIZABETH,4 b. July 30, 1813. 
58. MARY,4 b. Dec. 3, 1817, ~- July 29, 1856. 
59. REBECCA,4 b. Dec. 19, 1819. 
60. SARAH,4 b. Oct. 18, 1822. 
61. RACHEL,4 b. Dec. 2, 1825. 
62. EsTHER,4 b. Mar. 12th, 1827. 
63. JoHN,4b. Oct. 7, 1830, a. Dec. 20, 1840. 
64. WILLIAM,4 May 14, 1833, Jan. 3, 1871. 
65. PHILIP Y osT,4 b. May 18, 1836. 
66. HANNAH,4 b. Feb. 20, 1840. 

( 17) CHRISTIANS twice married. 
1st wife, l\'.Iargaretta Grush, b. Aug. 12, 1781, d. Oct. 3, 1837. 
2nd wife, Magdalena Sontag, b. April 14, 1793, d . .Aug. 21, 1874. 

Resided in Lebanon County. 



BERN BRANCH. 

Children. 

67. JONATHAN/ h. Oct. 14, 1814. 
68. ELIAS,* b. Oct. 14, 1816. 
·69. EMANUEL,4 b. Jan. 19, 1818. 
70. ELIZABETH,4 b. Nov. 3, 1819. 
71. JOEL,4 b. Feb. 16, 1825 .. 
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(18) ELIZ.A .. BETH3 m~ Daniel Miesse, b. --1789, d. Oct. 10, 1823. 

Children. 

72. LOVINA,4' b. ---
73. \VILLIAM,4 b. ---

After the death of Miesse married Isaac Kissinger, and died about 
1867. Resided in Fairfield Co., 0. 

(19) C ... \.TH.A.RINE4 m. Nicholas Lieb, Berks Co. 

Children. 

7 -! .. A.NNIE,5 b. Sept. H, 1813, d. ' 1842. 
75. AARON,5 b. Feb. 20, 1815. 
76. CATHARINE,5 b. April 1, 1818, d. Au~. 20, 1822. 
77. MosEs,5 b. June 20, 1820, d. Aug. 22, 1822. 
78. ELIZABETH,5 b. Nov. 17, 1822, d. ---
79. JosHuA,5 b. May 3, 1825, d. ---

(20) GA BRIEL4 twice married. 
1st wife, Elizabeth Hetrich, b. Sept. 11, 1804, d. Mar; 4, 1831. 
2nd wife, Lydia Dewees, b. Aug.-2, 1812, d. June 4, 1872. 

Himself and first wife ·buried in Bern Church Yard, second 
· wife buried in Haag Cemetery. 

(J hildren by first wife. 

80. GABRIEL JosnuA,5 b. Feb. 11, 1825; 
81. WILLIAM AuausTus,5 b. Nov. 15, 1828. 

ChUdren by second wife. 

82. LEVI,° b. Jan. 21, 1833. 
83. NATHAN,5 b. Dec. 15~ 1834, PHILADELPHIA. 
84. FRANKLIN ,5 b. April 6, 1838. 
85. MARY EL'rZABETH,5 b. Dec. 8, 1840, d. July 20, 1862. 
86. ELIZA LouISA,5 b. Dec. 11, 1844. 
87. SARAH .A.NN,5 b. Dec. 11, 1846, d·. June 10, 1863-. 
88. AMELIA LYDIA,5 b. Nov. 30, 1849, d. June 26, 1866. 
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(21) CHR.ISTIAN:N A 4 ,JU .• John Himmelberger. 
Both buried in Bern Church Yard. 

Son. 

89. MosEs.5 b. --- 1825. Resides in Ohio. 

(22) DANIEL4 twice 1narried. 
1st wife, Catharine Bucks, b. Nov. 16, 181l4, d. l\larch. 3, 1843. 
2nd wife, widow Elizabeth ~eibert nee Seidel, b. Aug. 16, 1801. 

Womelsdorf, Berks ~·o. 

Ghildreri ( by first w-ife ). 

90. ELIZ.ABE'l'H,5 b. March 10,' 18i7, d. March 17, 1843. 
91. WILLI.AM B.,5 b. July 12, 1828. 
92. NATHANIEL B.,5 b. Sept. 10, 1830. 
93. AARON B.,5 b. July 11, 18:35, d. ~ov. 6, 1857. 
94. REUBEN B.,5 b. May 12, 1837, d. Feb. 26, 1858. 
95. BENNEVILLE B.,5 b. July 13, 1839. 
96. CATHARINE,5 b. Feb. 25, 1843, d. Dec. 14, 1864. 

(23) SARAH4 m. Philip Stein. No report. 

(24) BENNEVILLE4 m. Mary Leisse, b. June 27, 1809. 
Tiffin, Ohio. 

Children. 

97. HENRY L.,5 b. June 23, 1833. 
98. l\iARY ANN,5 b. 1\'Iarch 28, 1835. 
99. CATHARINE,5 b. July 17, 1836. 

100. SARA,5 b. June 22. 1838" d. ---
101. ELIZABETH,5 b. Aug. 21, 1839. 
102. BENNEVILLE L.,5 b. Aug. 30, ·1s11. 
103. ADAM,5 b. Jan. 2, 1844, d. Nov. 7, 1862, in the Union service. 

(25) SUSANNA4 m. John Klopp. No report. 

(26) MARIA 4 m. Mathias Staudt. No report. 

(27) ELIZABETH4 n1. David Meisse. .1Vo report. 

(29) JOHN4 m. Elizabeth Bish, b. April 12, 1822. 
Burgoon, Ohio. 



· BERN BRANCH. 

Children. 
104. SARAH,5 b. Nov. 3, 184H. 
105. l\'.L.\.RY ANN,5 b. Oct. 16, 1843. 
106. NoAH,5 b. Sept. 16, 1847. 
107. ALMEDA,5 June 30, 1849. 
108. JOHN HENRY,5 b. Feb. 13, 1851. 
109. SALENA,5 b. Dec. ~o, 1853. 
110. ~IINERVA,5 b. Nov. 12, 1855. 
111. ISAIAH, 5 b. Aug. 15, 1857. 
112. ADAM V.l.,5 b. Aug. 26, 1860. 
113. J1JvALINE,5 b. Jan. 25, 1863. 

(30) J ACOB4 twice married. 
1st wife, Hannah Davis, b. July 7, 1825, d. Mar. 22, 1844. 
2nd wife, Matilda Deppen, b. ---

Himself and first wife buried in Bern Church Yard. ' . 

Children (by .sPcond 111:~~fe). 

11--L ,vELLINGTON D.,5 b. Dec. 25, 1846. 
115. JAcOB,5 b. :Nov. 21, 18-!U. 
llo. E~IILY E.,5 b. Aug·. 5, 1851. 

(31) SAMU I~L E.4 thrice married. 
1st wife, Rebecca Strouse, b. )lay 22,-1833, d. ---
2nd wife, Mary·Shaeficr, b:, Feb. 17, 1827, d. ---
3rd wife, Polly Stoner, b. Nov. 18, 1829. 

117. 
118. 
119. 

120. 
121. 
122. 

W ornelsdorf. 

C kildren by first wife. . 
A.MELIA,5 b. Oct. 14, 1855. 
SARAH ANN,5 b. Nov. 1:2, 1856. 
AARON,° b. Feb. 8, 1858. 

(!Jiild1·e11 by secfJnd wlfe. 
Mn:roN,5 b. Dec. 12, 1861, d .. A.ug. 1, 1866. 
EMMA,5 b ... A.pril 24, 1864. 
vVILSON,5 b. Aug. 21, 1_866. 

(32) ADAM E.4 m. Rebecca Miller, b. Oct. 27, 1834. 
Lower Bern, Berks Co. 

Child1·en. 
123. V ALERIA,5 b. April 28, 1857. 
124. l(ATE,5 b. July 10, 18G0, d. Sept. 25, 1878. 
125. SARAH ANN,5 b. Nov. 25, 1863. 
126. ELENORA,~ b. Jan. 13, 1865. 
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(33) WILLIAM E.4 m. Sarah Zimmerman. 
Resided at Joliet, Ill., from whence he enlisted in the Union service. 
One child,-died in infancy. 

(34) SAMUEL K.4m. Catharine Tobias, b. Jan. IO, 1809, d. Apr. 261 1875. 
Himself buried in Zion Church Yard ; wife buried . in Haag 

Cemetery. 

Children. 

127. AARON,5 b. Nov. 4, 1830, d. March 20, 1833. 
128. CA'rHARINE/ b .. April 4, 18:-34. 
129. AARON T.,5 b. Nov. 21, 1837. 
130. NATHAN T.,5 b. April 29, 1840. 
131. CoRNE~IUS T.,5 b. July 18, 1842. 
132. SAMUEL T.,5 b. March 5, _ 1845, d. Dec. 18, 1870. 

(35) REBJJCCA4 m. David Albright. 
Bucks Co. 

133. BENJAMIN DUNDORE,5 (clergyman) Evangelical Association, 
b. July 7, 184~. 

134. MAGGIE,5 b. ---
135. KATE,5 b. ---

(36) ISAAC4 twice married. 
1st wife, Annie Klopp, b. ---, d. ---
2nd wife, widow Sarah Stamm nee Kaucher, b --

Himself and first wife buried in Zion Church Yard. 

Children -by first wffe. 

136. JON ATHAN K.,5 b. Dec. 8, 1838. 
137. Son, b. -- 1840, d. in infancy. 
138. BENNEVILLE K.,5 b. Feb. 22, 1842. 
139. OAROLINE,5 b. December 23, 1843. 
140. JACOB K.,5 b. Oct. 28, 1845. 
141. JARED,5 b. Jan.-, 1847, d. June-, 1847. 
142. NATHAN K.,5 b. April 6, \849. 
143. WILLIAM K.,5 b. Dec. 31, 1850. 
144. MARY ANNA,5 b. June 5, 1853, d~ May 3, 1855. 
145. 8ARAH,5 b. July 31, 1855 .. 
146. LoVINA,5 b. April 13, 1858. 
147. BBNJAMIN,5 b. April 11, 1860. 
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(37) POLLY" m. Rev. John Kremer. 
Kankakee, Illinois. 
A large family. No report. 

(38) MARY" m. Israel Mellinger, b. Nov. 17, 1815. 
Wittenberg, Dakota Terdtory. 

Children. 

148. SAMUEL,5 b. Nov. 10, 1841, d. ---
149. JouN,5 b. Dec. 5, 1843. 
150. CATHARINE,5 b. May 16, 1845. 
151. SusAN,5 b. Feb. 12, 1849. 
152. LYDIA,5 b. Dec. 15, 1846, d. Sept. -, 1847. 
153. SARAH~ 5 b. l\'Iarch 27, 1850. 
154. JoNATHAN,5 b. Feb. 29, 1852, d. Aug. -, 1853." 

( 41) CATHARINE' m. Henry D. Stoner, h. March 8, 1818. 
Naperville, Illirn.,is. 

Children. 

155. JouN,5 b. Sept. 21, 1842. 
156. SARAH,5 b. Oct. 24, 1844. 
157. FRANKLIN,5 b. Aug. 7, 1847. 
158. GEORGE R.,0 b. ,Jan. 22, 1849. 
159. LAURA JANK;° b. Aug. 9, 1850. 
160. SusAN,5 b. July 8, 1852, d. July 30, 1854. 
161. SUSAN CATHARINE,5 b. June 20, 1856. 
162. ANNA REBECCA,5 b. Jan. 28, 1858. 

( 42) ELIZA BETH' m. Moses Dunkle, b. April 14, 1813. . . 
Plainfield, Illinois.-

Ch1.'ldren. 

163. MARY ANN,5 b. Feb. _14, 1860. 
164. JOHN HENRY,5 b. Feb. 24, 1861. 
165. EMMA ELIZABETH,5 b. Oct. 30, 1862. 
166. SARAH ELLA,5 b. June 21: 1864. 

(43) WILLIAM K.4 m. Rebecca Heck. 
West Leesport, Berks Co. 

Children. 

167. ~ANDOf H.,5 b. July 4, 1850. 
168. EMMA REBECCA,5 b. May. 5, 1852. 
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169. HELEN JANE,5 B'. July 20, 1853. 
170. AMELIA N .,5 b. Jan. 22, 1855. 
171. \V ILLIAM PtERCE,5 b. l\iar. 16, 1857, d. Jan. 10, 186--t-. 
172. ADAM H.,5 b. Dec. 27, 1858. 
173. }JLLENORA ·N.,5 b. April 12, 1861. 
174. SARAH .A.NN,5 b. July 14, 1863, d. Nov. 8, 1879. 
175. JOHN GRAN'l',5 b. Nov. 5, 1866. 

( 44) LEAH4, m. John Stoner. 
Naperville, Illinois. 

Have children. -'-Vo repo'rl. 

(45) HARRISON K.4 rn. Wilhelmina Dengler. 
Died in Lebanon. 
Widow resides in Reading. 

Children. 

176. }Jl\IILY MATILDA/ b. March 27, 1355, d ... \..pril 20, 1877,. 
177. DAVID DBNGLER/ b. Sept. 12, 1857. 
178. SALLIE DENGLER,5-b. June 21, 1859. 
179. IDA \VILHELMINA,5 b. Jan. 6, 1861. 
180. GRANT/' b. Aug. 17, 1865, d. --- 18i2. 
181. KATIE :.MAYBEL,5 b. Oct. 8, 1869. 

(46) SUSANNA4 rn. Christian R. Winter. 

18 ~-
183. 
184. 
185. 
186. 
187. 
188. 

Centreport., Berks Co. 

Children. 

MATILDA/ b. ---·· 1859. 
M-ARY ANN,5 b. ----1860. 
JAl\IES FRANKLIN,5 b. --- 1862. 
,v ILL I AM p IERCE,5 b. 1864. 
J·ouN N ORRts,5 b. --- 18G6. 
MARLON D.,5 b. 1868. 
KATY,5 b. 1871. 

(47) LYDIA4 m. Aaron Jacob Christ, b. May H, 1841. 
Naperville, Illinois. 

Cldldren. 

· 189. MINERVA VICTORIA,5 b. Jan. 5, 1865. 
190. MONROE EsRAL,5 b. Feb. 10, 1867. 
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· (56) LEAH4 rn. Benjamin ,vhitson. 
Large family. No report. 

Reside in Illinois. 

(57) ELIZA or ELIZABETH~ m. John Shreffler, b. June 4, 1807. 
Joliet, Illinois. 

Children. 

191. HENRY,5 b. Nov. 28, 1834. 
192. SARAH,5 b. 8ept. _10, 1836, d. --- 1858. 
193. MARY,° b. Feb. 13, 1839, d. --- 1844. 
194. CRI8TENZ,5 b. Mar. 3, 1841. 
195. BARNEY H.,5 b. April .2G1 1843. 
196. POLLY ANN,5 b. 8ept. 2, 1846. 
197. SusAN,5 b. May, 27, 1849. 
198. ELIZABETH,5 b. Aug. 3, 1854, d. Oct. 20, 187_4. 

(58) MARY4 m. Philip P. Bower, b. June 20, 1803, d. Aug. 3, 1873. 
Olney, Illinois. 

Ch-il,h·en. 

199. SARAH ANN,5 b. Nov. 6, 1839, d. Sept. 8, 1868. 
200. WILLIAM,° b. May 21, 1842. 
201. JOHN,5 b. Sept..3, 1845. d. July 31, 1863, in Union service at 
202. ALBERT,5 b. Mar. 28, 1848. [Vicksburg. 
203. PHILIP P.,5 b. Nov. 11, 1852. 

(59) REBECOA4 m. John Zimmernrnn, b. Dec. 16, 1817. 
Illinois. 

Children. 

204. SARAB,5 b. Dec. 12, 1839. 
205. 1"1ARY,5 b. Oct. 6, 1S41. 
206. MALiNDA,5 b. Jan. 17, 1847. 
207. SusANNA,5 b. Oct. 15, 1850. 
208. IsRAEL,5 b. Jan. 10, 1852. 
209. WILLIAM HENRY,° b. 1"Iar. 6, 1855. 
210. HATTIE~5 b. Jan. 6, 1860. 
211. ELNORL'.\,5 b. Dec. 14, 1862. 

(60) SARAH4 n1. Jacob Morr, b. June 22, 1817. 
Rousburg, Ohio. 
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Chi-Zdren., 
212. :MARY E.,5 b. l\iay 26, 1844. 
213. ANDREW P.,-5 b. Jan. 25, 1849. 
214. ADALINE,5 b. Jan. 5, 1855, d. May 6, 1859. 
215. BENTON S.,5 b. Oct. 25, 1856, d. April 29, 1860. 
216. MALINDA,5 b. Feb. 22, 1857. 
217. J. W.,5 b. Aug. 21, 1861. 
218. STEPHEN A.,5 b. Apr. 28, 1866. 

(61) RACHEL4 m. Michael Zimmerman, b. Oct. 16, 1816. 
Plainfield, Illinois. 

Children. 
219. W!LLIA~I,5 b. Jan. 4, 1842, d. --- 1843. 
220. HENRY,5 b. Oct. 6: 1844. 
221. JoHN,5 Oct. 27, 1845, d. ---1846. 
222. EBENEZER,5 b. Oct. 6, 1847. 
223. DAVID,5 b. Jan. 6, 1849. 
224. PHILIP,5 b. Oct. 5, 1852. 
225. ALBERT,5 b. Feb. 26, 1857, d. --- 1SG3.· 
226~ MARY,5 b. April 17, 1854. 
227 .. A .. l\lANOA,5 b. ~.<\.ug. 26, 1860. 
228. ANDREW,5 b. Jan. 23, 1861. 
229. FRANKLIN,5 b. May 4, 18q9. 

( 62) ESTHER4 m. David Rogers, b. Jan. 17, 1820. 
Deselms, Illinois. 

Children. 
230. PHILIP,5 b. Dec. 13, 1851. 
231. BENJAMIN,5 b. April 30, 1853. 
232. ALBERT,5 b_. May 29, 18_56. 
233. MARY,5 b. Nov. 28, 1858. · 
234. LINCOLN,5 b. Sept. 23, 1861. 

' 

(64) WILLIAM4 m. Rebecca Cochren, b. Jan. 13, 1833. 
Died in Chicago. 

Children. 
235. ELIZABETH,5 b. Jan. 2, 1852. 
236. MARY,5 b. Sept. 17, 1855. 
237. SARAH,5 b. March 15, 1.857. 
238. J OHN,5 b. Dec. 17, 1860. 
239. TRUMAN,5 b. Feb. 21, 1862. 
240. AARON,5 b. June 20, 1864. 

Have no report of marriages in this fami_ly. 
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(65) PHILIP Y.4 m. Rebecca Yap:gy. 
Plainfield, Illinois. No issue. 

(66) HANNAH4 m. William George, b. Sept. 23, 1838. 
Plainfield, Illinois. 

Children. 

241. MARY,5 b. Nov. 1, 1865, d. Nov. -8, 1865. 
242. FRANKLIN,5 b. Jan·. 25, 1867, d. Feb. 13, 1867. 
243. WILLIAM MONROE,5 b. May 28, 1868. 
24-1-. WALTER GRANT,5 Jan. 12, 1870. 
245. ABBEY MAY,5 b. Sept. 5, 1873~ 
246. MILTON Hol\IER,5 b. Nov. 20, 1875. 
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(67) JONATH.A.N4 m. Elizabeth Kroll, b. May 2, 1816, d. May 14, 1877. 
Iona, Lebanon Co. 

Children. 
247. MARGARET,5 b. May 8, 1841, d. Aug. 12, 1845. 
248. JoNATHAN,5 b. Feb. 12, 1843, d. Mar. 4, 1878. 
249. HENRY,5 b. July 27, 1844. 
250. A .. l\Ios/ b. June 13, 1848, d. July 30, 1853. 
251. CHRISTIAN,5 b. May 12, 1852, d. May 13, 1852. 

(68) ELIAS4 m. ~~izabeth Hamacher, b. May 14, 1820. 
Iona. 

Children. 

252. ANNA,5 b. July 10, 1841. 
2p3. CHRISTIAN,5 b. Mar. 24, 1843-, d. May 9, 1850. 
254. ELrAs,5 b. May 14, 1846. 
255. JACOB,5 b. ]\lay 9, 1848, d. March ~8, 1857. 
256. EMMA,5 b. March, 31, 1852, d. Feb. 28, 1863. 
257. ATILLA,5 b. Aug. 3, 1858, d. March 2, 1863. 

(69) EMANUEL4 m. Magdalena Kroll, b. Sept. 2, 1817. 
Iona. 

Son. 
258. JACOB K.,5 b. May 21, 1843. 

(70) ELIZABETH4
' m. Michael Hassler, b. Dec. 15, .1821. 

Iona. 

Children. 

259. JoHN D.,5 b. Jan. 6, 1844. 
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260. CHRISTIAN D.,5 b-. ~i\pril 28, 1845. 
261. ELIZABETH,5 b. March 7, 1848. 
262. 1"1ARY,5 b. March 7, 1850, d. Nov. 10, 1859. 
263. F ANNIE,5 b. July 18, 1858. 
264. SARAH,5 b. Oct. 11, 1863. 

(71) JoEL4 m~ Anna Eby, b. l\Jay 27, 1840. 
Iona. 

Children. 

265. IsAAC,5 b. Sept. 1, 1862: d. ---
266. MosEs,5 b. Sept. 16, 1863. 
267. SARAH,5 b. Feb. 22, 1866. 
268. SAMUEL,5 b. Mar. 26, 1868, d. ---
269. CHRISTIAN,5 b. Sept. 28, 1869. 
270. HARRISON,5 b. Oct. 16, 1871. 
271. ANNA,5 b. 1\'Iay 4, 1874. 
212. JoEL,5 b. June 13, 1877. 

(80) GABRIEL J.5 m. Catharine Gaul, b. Feb. 11, 1827. 
Lower Bern. No issue. 

(81) WILLIA1"1 A.5 twice married. 
1st. wife, Elvina Filbert, b. Feb. 24, 1833, d. ---
2nd wife, Anna Rosa Lash, b. April 12, 1832. 

Reading. 

Children by first wife. 

273. CLARA ELIZABETH,6 b. Dec. 18, 1852. 
274. HowARD,6 June 23,.1854, d. Oct. 24, 1854. 

Children by second wife. 

275. BAYARD,6 b. Feb. 28, 1859, d. March 28, 1861. 
276. EMMA,6 b. June 30, 1860. 
277. RosA,6 b. Aug. 24, 1862. 
278. SALLIE,6 b. Oct. 4, 1863. 
279. LADD ,VHITNEY,6 b. Feb. 16, 1865. 
280. LrzzrE,6 b. Jfeb. 22, 1867. 
281. BECKIE,6 b. Feb. 22, 1867. 
282. NoRA,6 b. Sept. 6, 1869. 

(82) LEVI5 m. Ann Eliza Zerr, b. Sept. 7, 1844. 
Walnut, Juniata Co. 
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. Ch1.~ldren. 
283. GEORGE HERVEY,6 b. Oct. 28, 1864. 
284. SoPHIA,6 b. Oct. 2, 1866. 
285. ALICE,6 b. Dec. 6, 1869. 
286. l\1ARY ELIZABETH,6 b. Nov. 7, 1871. 

(84) FRANKLIN5 m. Mary Jane Rick, b. Aug. 21, 1842 .. 
. Philadelphia. . 

Children. 

287~ CHARLES RrcK,6 b. Feb. 16, 1865. 
288. ELLEN LYDIA, 6 b. Feb. 2, 1867. 
289. FRANKLIN,6 b. J·an. 20, 1870. 

(85) MARY E.5 m. Morgan Althouse. 
Died without issue. 

(86) ELIZA L.6 m. Jonathan B. Miller, b. Nov. 21, 1841. 
Bernville, Berks Co. 

Ch.ildren. 

290. SARAH LYDIA,6 b. l\Iay 27, 1865, d. May 23, 1873. 
291. HARRY GRANT,6 b. Dec. 12, 1867. 
292. BENJAMIN FRANKLIN,6 b. Aug. 17, 1870. 
293. JOHN SA1\IUEL~0 b. July 4, 1872. 
294. CA'fHARINE ELIZABETH,6 b. June 11, 1874. 
295. Al\IELIA. lRENE,6 b. June 16, 1876. 
296. MARY MARGARET,6 b. June 27, 1879. 

(91) ,vILL~Al\i B.5 m. -- Seibert. 
Lower Bern. 

No issue. 

(92) NATHANIEL B.5 m. --- Faust .. 
vV est Leesport. 

Da11,g hter. 

297. SALLIE,6 b. May 22, 1856. 
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(95) BENNEVILLE B.5 m. Elizabeth Y. Shearer, b. March 25, 1840. 
West Leesport. 

Children. 

298. CALVIN DANIEL,6 b. Aug. 18, 1867, d. Dec. 31, J.877. 
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299. EMMA KATE,6 b:<l\'.lar. 26, 1869. 
300. CLARA JENNIE,6 b. Sept. 7, 1871. 
301. HARVEY ERASTUS,6 b. l\'.larch 15, 1875. 
302. En·wrN FRANCIS,6 b. Jan. 18, 1876, d. Dee. 8, 1877. 
303. ALFRED ,v AYNE,6 b. April 10, 1878. 

(97) IIHNRY L.6 m. Margaret Culbertson; b. Sept. -, 1835. 
Tiffin, Ohio. 

Chi[d,ren. 

304. FRANKLIN N.,6 b. March 2, 1860. 
305. BENNEVILLE c.,6 b. J\'Iarch 8, 1861. 
306. ADAM L.,6 b. April 21, 1862. 
307. ZENOBIA J.,6 b. Nov.-, 1863. 
308. ESTHER c.,6 b. ,July 6, 1866. 

(98) MARY .A.NN6 m. John Hoy, d. --

Son. 
309. SAUUEL H.,6 b. Mar. 8, 1857, Napoleon, O. 

(99) CATHARINE,6 m. Rev. David H. Rosenberg, M. D., 
b. May 19, 1837. 

Marshallville, Ohio. 

Children. 

310. M.ARY .. A.NN ELIZABETH,6 b. Aug. 4, 1860, d. Sept. 10, 1860. 
311. PEROILIA AMANDA ALICE,6 b. Jan. 16, 1862, d. Aug. 9, 1862. 
312. JOHN BENNEVILLE,6 b. Mar. 25, 1863. 
313. SARA LoUELLA~6 b. July 26, 1865. 
314. JOSEPH ScuDD-ER,6 b. Jan. 21, 1870~ · 
315. DAVID 1°\.sA,6 b. Oct. 23, 1874, d. Jan. 2, 1875. 

(101) ELIZABETH,6 m. John H. Rosenberg, M. D. 
Osage, Kansas. 

(102) BENNEVILLE,5 1n. Hachel Martha Powell, b. June 30, 1844. 
It 

Tiffin, Ohio. 

Children. 

316. ALBERT CoRNELIUs,6 b. Mar. 2, 1865. 
317. AMANDA JANI,6 b. Dec. 6, 1867. 
318. AD.A. ELIZABETH,6 b. June 1, 1870. 
319. JOHN BENNEVILLE~6 b. June 3, 1873. 
320. ARLINGT(}N DAVID,6 b. Oct. 3, 1876. 
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(104) SARi: ... H,6 m. Hiram McCaulley, b. Dec. 3, 183H. 
Bettsville, Ohio. 

CJdldren. 

321. MARY ALICE 1'1.,6 b. J~ly 31, 1868. 
322. FRANKLIN D.,6 b. June 21, 1870. 
323. ARTHUR J.,6 b. J 2ly 1, 1872. 
324. MINA ELNORA,6 b. Aug. 6, 1874. 
325. ILE · LEONA,6 b. Feb. 28, 1878. 

(105) MARY ANN5 m. Samuel F. Ellenberger, b. Mar. 22, 1841. 
El Paso, Illinois. · 

Children. 
326. ,JOHN WESLEY,6 b. Jan. 21, 1868. 
327. SILAS HENRY,6 b. Aug. 22, 1870, a~ Dec. 22, 1871. 
328. :MINNIE MAY,6 b. May 22, 1873. 
329. CHARLES ARDILAS~6 b. Nov. 27, 1876. 

(106) NOAH5 m. Jennie S. Eyer, b. Mar. 23, 1_852. 
Burgoon,. Ohio. 

Son. 
330. WILLIE A.,6 b. June 8, 1874: d. Sept. 3, 1874. 

(107) ALMED.A5 m. Alfred McIntyre, b. Jan. 5, 1848. 
Bettsville,- Ohio. 

Children. 

331. CLARINDA,6 b. May 10, 1870. 
332. CHARLES,6 b. Feb. 13: 1872. 
333. SAMA,6 b. Jan. 6, 1877, d. l\lay 19, 1877. 

(108) JOHN HENRY5 m. Alice Ida Mowry, b. July 26, 1857. 
Burgoon,. Ohio. 

Daughter. 

334. LOTTIE ELNORA,6 b. No~. 27, 1877. 

(114) vfELLINGTON D.5 m. Mary Catharine Derr, b. Oct. 16, 1852 . 
. Reading. 

'-' 

Clu,"ldren. 

335. LILLIE MAY,6 b. ~Iar. 8, 1872. 
336. LOMA GuRDILLA,6 b. Aug. 13, 1874. 
337 .. NORA MARCELLA,6 b. Aug. 13, i874, d. Sept. 1, 1874. 
338. GENEVA PAULINE} b. Sept.·11, 1877, d. Dec. 7, 1878. 

MABEL MINERVA,6 b. Nov. 15, 1879. 
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(116) Ei\1ILY E.5 m. Franklin K. Stetler, b. Nov. 28, 1848. 
Robesonia Furnaces, Berks Co. 

(117) AMELIA5 m. Madison Royer. 
W omelsdol'f. 

Children. 

339. Daughter. 
340. Son. 

(118) SARAH5 m. }Jphra.im Swope. 
Lower Bern. 

Son. 

341. IRWIN NATHANIEL,6 b. Mar. 30, 1880. 

(119) AARON5 m. Sallie Gerhart. 
\V omelsdorf. 

(123) V ALERIA5 m. -- Feather. 
Reading. 

(128) CATHARINE5 m. Charles B. Fisher, b. March 28, 1823. 
Erie, Michigan. 

Child1·en. 

342. CoRNELIUS,6 b. June 29, 1851, d. Aug. 30, 1851. 
343. JoHN,6 b. April 28, 1852, d. April 29, 1852. 
344. MARY,6 b. May 2, 1853. 
345. HANNAH,6 b. Aug. 19, 1855. 
346. 8ARAH,6 b. April~ 24, 185,9. 
34 7. LIZZIE,6 b. June 3, 1862. 
348. DARIUS/ b. Jan. 21, 1865. 
349. KATE,6 b. Nov. 28, 1866. 
350. CHARLES,6 b. Oct. 17, 1872. 

(129) AARON T.5 twice married. 

1st wife, Matilda S. Gruber, b. Feb. 13, 1835, d. July 15, 1867. 
2nd wife, Eliza S. Boltz, b. Aug. 17, 1849. 

Myerstown, Lebanon Co. 

Children (by first wife). 

351. CATHARINE M. A.,6 b. Dec. 6, 1858. 
352. IRA WELLINGTON,6 b. April 11, 1864, d. March 9, 1865. 
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(130) N ATIIAN T.5 m. Maria H. Witmer, b. July 28, 1843. 
Dundore, Snyder Co. 

No issue. 

(131) CORNELIUS T.5 m. Sarah Amanda Carlin, b. Aug. 1-!, 1853. 
Findlay, Ohio. 

Da.ugliter. 
353. CORA M1NETTE,6 b. Feb. 3, 1876, d. March -, 1880. 

(132) SAMJJEL T.5 m. Maria Strause, b. Sept. 5, 1845. 
Buried in Haag Cemetery. 
,vidow resides at Strausctown, Berks Co. 

Children. 
354. OTTO LINCOLN,6 b. Aug. 31, 1865, d. Feb. 18, 1869. 
355. 8Al\1UEL CALVIN,6 b. Jan. 29, 1868. 
356. CORNELIUS DANIEL,6 b. Oct. 28, · 1869. 
357. l(ATIE ELIZABETH,6 b. July 28, 1871, d. Oct. 24, 1871. _ 

(136) JONATHAN K.5 m. --
Fritztown, Berks Co. 

Has children. No report. 

(138) BENNEYILLE K.5 m. Sarah Ann Stamm. 
Lower Bern. 

Children. 
358. JAMES MILTON, 6 b. June 3, 1870. 
359. ANNA REBECCA,6 b. Sept. 29, 1873. 
360. HOWARD ,v1LSON,6 b. July 18, 1875. 
361. ELLA l\hNERVA,6 b. Sept. 6, 1877. 

(139) CAROLINE5 n1. Francis K. Grimes, b. Dec. 1, 1832. 
Wernersville. 

Children. 
362. FRANKLIN VIRGIL,6 b. Jan. 31, 1870. 
363. GEORGE HILARY,6 b. Jan. 13, 1872. 

(140) JACOB I{.5 1n. Mary A111er. 
Fritztown. 

(142) NATHAN 1(.5 m. Elnora Klopp. 
Lower Bern. 

Daughter. 
364. ANNA MARGARET,6 b. Dec. 18, 1875. 
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(143) WILLIAM K.5'm. Sarah Groah. 
Berks Co. 

(145) SA .. RAH5 m. James Rothermel. 
Lower Eern. 

365. One Child-a daughter. 

(146) LOVINA5 m. Lewis Albert Hain, b. June 4, 1857. 
Wernersville. 

(167) MANDON H.5 m. Mary Tobias. 
West Leesport. 

Chi"ldren. 

366. WALTER,6 b. July 31, 1874, d. Jan. 9, 1875. 
367. LILLIE SoNORA,6 b. July 1, 1876. 
368. HARRY WILSON/ b. Nov. 13, 1879. 

·(169) ·HELEN J/' m. Franklin. Zuber. 
· Douglasville; Berks· Co. 

(170) AMELIA H.5 m. Levi Spatz. 
'-Nest Leesport. 

Daitgltter. 

369. CoRA REBECCA/1 b. May 2, 1879. 

(176) El\1ILY MATILDA5 m. Israel Karch~ 
Berks Co. 

Dauglite'J'. 

370. KATIE,6 b. Sept. 7, 1872. 

(178) SALLIE5 m. Philip Waldman. 
Berks Co. 

Children. 
371. IDA MAYBEL,6 b. May 26, 1877. 
372. HARRY STANISLAUS,6 b. Nov. 28, 1878, d. Sept. 23, 1879. 

(248) JONATHAN5 m. Leah Wagner, b. April 10, 1839. 
Iona. · 

Children. 
373. RuFINA,6 b. Mar. 21, 1868. 
374. JoHN,6 b. June 21, 1869. 
375. J OSHUA,6 b. Oct. 1, 1871. 
376. JACOB,6 b. July 26, 1873. 
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(249) HENRY5 m. Lydia Daub, b. Jan. 4, 1848. 
Iona. 

Children. 

377. JEROME,6 b. May 3, 1869. 
378. ELIZABETH,6 b. April 27~ 1872. 
379. EMMA,6 b. Feb. 4, 187G. 
380. · AMos,6 b. Oct. 11, 1877. 

(254) ELIAS5 m. Amelia Houser, b. Feb. 8, 1854. 
Iona. 

Child1·en. 

381. J 0HN,6 b. Aug. 13, 1872. 
382. ATILLA,6 b. Aug. 14, 1873. 

(258) JACOB K.5 m. Emma Swope, b. Jan. 13, 1840. 
Iona. 

(273) CLARA E.6 m. Cyrus James Zechman. 
Lower Bern. 

Ckildreri. 

383. VALERIA CATHARINE,7 b. Oct. 7, 1874. 
384. CORA MARTHA,'. b. Sept.-, 1877. 
385. Daughter, 7 b. May 17, 1879. 

(297) SALLIE6 m. Abraham Reeser. 
West Leesport. 

(351) CATHARINE M. A.6 m. Joseph Painter. 
Myerstown. 
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(6) JOHN JA0OB2 m. Margaretta Brown, b. March 28, 1761, 
d. Sept. 10, 1817. . 
Both buried in Bern Church Yard. 

Children. 

7. JAcoB,3 b. ~larch 20, 1784, d. Dec. 12, 1828. 
8. JOHN A.DAl\I,3 b. Jan. 27, 1786, d. ~arch 13, 1847. 
9. CHRISTIAN,3 b. ~-- 1787, d. --- 1839. 

10_ JOHN/ b_ Dec_ 10, 1792, d_ March 10, 1858. 
11. MARGARET,3 b. ---, d. ---

(7) J ACOB3 m. Elizabeth Klopp, b. Nov. 25, 1788, d. Dec. 19, 1842. 
Both buried in North Heidelberg Church Yard. 

Children. 

12. IsAAC,4 b. March 10, 1809, d. Jan. 25, 1873. 
13. JAcoB,4 b. Dec. 27, 1819, d. ---
14. SAMUEL K.,4 b., .A.pril 1, 1826. 
15. CATHARINE,4 b. ---
16. ELIZA,4 b. ---
17. CAROLINE,4 b. Nov. 4, 1817, d. Aug. 6, 1875. 
18. SARAH,4 b. ---
19. LYDIA,4 b. ---

(8) JOHN ADA~P twice married. 
1st wife, Susann~ lVIiller, b. , d. • f 
2nd wife, Mrs. Ohristi~na H~ester nee Miller, \ sisters. 

b. Nov. 5, 1, 88, d. May 11, 1859. _ 
All buried in North Heidelberg Church Yard. 

Children by first w(fe. 

20. WrLLIAl\I,4 b. Feb. 24) 1812. 
21. JONATHAN,4 b. April 21, 1813, d. June 27, 186..J.. 
22. LYDIA,4 b. Jan. 13, 1815. 
23. DAvrn/b. Feb. 8, 1816, d. March 16, 1874. 
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24. EsTHER,4 b. ---
25. ANNIE,4 b. ---
26. l\'IARY,4 b. July 14, 1820. 
27. LOVIN A, 4 b. ---
28. CATHARINE,4 b. ~larch 18, 1824. 
29. ELIZABETH/ b. June 10, 1825. 

Chi'ldren by second wife. 

30. ADAM M.,4 b. April 25, 1829. 

(9) CHRISTIAN3 m. Eve ---, b. ---, d. aged 53 years. 
Removed in early life to Ohio, where he died. 

Child1·en. 

31. ELIAs,4 b. ---, d. aged 28 years. 
32. REBECCA,4 b. ---
33. MARY,4 b. ---, d. ---
34. JoHN, 4 b. Oct. 4, 1822, d. April 9, 1863. 
35. EvE,4 b. ---, d. ---
36. CATHARINE,4 b. ---, d. ---
37. ,VILLIAM,4 b. ---, went to Australia about 1854. 
38. JARED,4 b. Oct. _11, 1830. 
39. MATILDA/ b. ---, d. ---

(10) JOHN3 m. Elizabeth Seyfert, b. June 16, 1802 . 
. Buried in North Heidelberg Church Yard. 

40. 
41. 
42. 
43. 
44. 
45. 

Children. 

MARIA,4 b. ---
JORN s.,4 b. April 28, 1832. 
SALLIE,4 b. ---, d. --
SAMUEL s:,4 b. July 26, 1830. 
ELIZABETH,4 b. ---
ELIAS S., 4 b. July 13, 1842. 

(11) MARGARET3 m-. John I~line. 

Ck/ldren. 

46. JOHN,4 b. ---
47. BENNEVILLE,4 b. Feb. 16, 1809. 
48. JoNATHAN,4 b. ---, d. --- 1871 or 1872. 
49. RARRY,4 b. ---
50. CATHARINE/ b. ---
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(12) ISAAC4 m. Elizaheth Bucks, b. June 17, 1811. 
Buried in North Heidelberg Church Yard. 

Children. 

51. JONATHAN B.,5 b. Nov. 8, 1833, d. Sept. 22, 1866. 
52. 1\DAl\I B.,5 (physician), b. May 17, 1838. 

(13) J ACOB4 m. Sarah Lindenmuth, b. Sept. 2, 1820. 
Reading. 

Daughter. 

53. AqNES lsABELLA,5 b. Jan. 21, 1845. 

(14) SAMUEL K. 4 m. Ellen Witman, b. July 13, 1827. 
Bernville. · · 

Children. 

54. AGNES ANGELINE,° b. Nov. 5, 1847. 
55. MARY CATHARINE,5 b. 1\Iarch 20, 1850. 
56. HENRY NELSON,5 b. Juiy 9, 1854, d. Fiay 10, 1862. 
57. ANNA ELIZABETH,5 b. May 20, 1860, d. May 2, 1862. 

. (15) CATHARINE4 m. 'l'homas Brossman . No repo!t. 
Bernville. 

(16) ELIZA 4 m. John Christ. .LVo report. 
Bernville. 

(18) SARAH4 m. John Reed. No report. 
Myerstown! 

(19) LYDI.A.4 m. Doctor Palm. N f) repo1·t. 
Schuylkill Co. 

(20) ,vILLIA1Yl4 m. Sarah Ernst, b. Jan. 10, 1810 .. 
vV omelsdorf. 

"Ckt'ldren. 

58. EL:VINA,5 b. Sept. 12, 1833, d. 1"Iarch 12, 1870. 
59. JONATHAN E.,5 b. Sept. 24, 1835. 
60. JOHN E.,5 b. Oct. 12, 1837. 
61. WILLIAM,5 b. Nov. 6, 1839. 
62. SARAH ANN,5 b. March 11, 1842. 
63. JAMES ADAl\1/ b. June 25, 1846. 
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(21) JONATHAN4 m. Kate Spang. 
Heidelberg Township. 

Children. 
64. JONA'fHAN s.,5 b. No, .... 9, 1840. 
65. ADAl\1 J.,5 (physician)·, b. Feb. 1, 1843. 
66. FRANK P.,5 (physician), b. July 20, 1848. 
67. KATE c.,5 b. ---

(22) LYDIA4 m. Benneville Bagenstose, b. Aug. 13, 1816. 
Centreport. · 

Son. 
68. ADAM,5 b. Nov. 12, 1858. 

(23) DA VID4 m. Lovina Zeller, b. May 14, 1824. 
Stouchsburg, Berks Co. 

Children. 
69. ISABELLA CHRISTIANNA,5 b. Jan. 21, 1845. 
70. JACOB RILEY,5 b. Sept. 20, 1846. 
7]. ..AME~IA ELMIRA, 5 b. ~ ov. 15, 1848. 
72. MARY ANN,5 b. Sept. 27, 1850. 
73. DAVID Z.,5 b. Aug. 9, 1853. 
74. EMMA LOVINA,5 b. Sept. 27, 1854. 
7 5. JOHN ADAM,5 __ b. Oct. 27, 1856. 
76. WILLIAM HENRY,5 b. Aug. 22, 1860. 
77. GEORGE EnwARD,5 b. Oct. 19, 1862. 
78. JAMES CALVIN,5 b. April 5, 1865. 

(24) ESTHER4 m. Edward Billman. 
Berks Co. 

Daughter. 
79. SARAH,5 b. ---

(25) ANNIE4 m. William Berger. 
Strousetown. 

Children. 
80. ADAM,5 b. ---
81. WILLIAM,5 b. ---
82. RILEY ,5 b. ··---
83. ~lARON,5 b. ---
84. LYDIA,5 b. ---
85. EMMA,5 b. ---
86. ELLENORA,5 b. ---

45 



46 HEIDELBERG BRANCH. 

(26) ~'.lARY4 m. Joshua Bickel, b. July 22, 1820. 
Ccntreport. 

Childrenr 

87. ELIZABETH ANNA,5 b. June 16, 1842, d. Oct. 20, 1844. 
88. JosEPH, 5 b. Dec. 10, 1844, d. Feb. 5,.1845. 
89. ADAM,5 b. Dec. 10, 1844. 
90. CATHARINE ANNA, 5 b. A.ug. 15, 1848. 
91. HE~RY,5 b. Dec. 26, 1851. 
92. l\IARY,5 b. Dec. 26, 1851, d. Feb. 23, 1853. 

(27) LOVIN A 4 m. Benjamin Richards. 
Berks Co. 

Gln'ld1·en. 

93. ELLEN R10HARDs,5 b. ---
94. AMAND.A,5 b. ---
95. Sus.AN/' b. --
96. SALLIE, 5 b. --

(28) CATHARINE4 m. Levi R. Lengel, b. i\larch 23, 1826. 
North Heidelberg. 

Child1·en. 

97. NATHANIEL D.,5 b. June 3, 1850. 
98. EMMA S.,5 b. Aug. 17, 1851. 
99. ETTILLIA E.,5 b. March 24, 1854. 

100. KITTIE R.,5 b. Feb. 15, 1861. 

(29) ELIZABETH (ELIZA)4 n1. Samuel Geiss, b. Aug. 26, 1821 . 
.North Heid~lberg. 

Ckildren. 

101. EMMA ELIZABETH,° b. Jan. 7, 1851, m. Henry A. Bright. 
102. AGNES AMANDA,5 b. Nov. 14, 185i, m. Rev: D. D. Trexler. 

(30) ADAM 1\1.4 111. Rachel Bright, b. Jan. 21, 1828. 
Reading. 

Children. 

103. AMANDON B.,6 b. Sept. 15, 1850, d. Aug. 16, 1853. 
104. ADAM J. B.,0 b. June 14, 1854. 
105. DARIUS ,v.,5 (physician,) b. Oct. 18, 1856. 

(32) REBJ1JCCA4 
n1. Peter Gearhart. ~o report. 

Ohio. 
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(33) MAR.Y4 m. --- Shoemaker. .l>to report. 
Ohio. 

(34) JOHN4 m. Sarah Pontius, b. Sept. 3, 1827. 
Upper Sandusky, Ohio. 

Children. 

106. l\lARY A.,5 b. Aug. 20, 1850. 
107. HARRIET A.,5 b. Aug. 12, 1853. 
108. LovINA,5 b. Oct. 28, 1855. 
109. 0YRENIUS,5 b. Dec. 11, 1859. 
110. JoHN,5 b. April 5, 1863. 

(36) CATHARINE4 m. Isaac Rose. No report. 
Ohio. 

. 

(38) J ARED4 twice married. 
1st wife, Dorothe" Ann Landry, b. Sept. 15, 1834. 
2nd ,vife, ,Julia Hetzel, b. April 25, 1842. 

Iowa City, Iowa. 

Ckildren. 
• 

111. WILLIAM EDGAR,5 b. July 15, 1859, d. April 13,. 1863. 
112. THOMAS JARED,5 b. June _9, 1862, d. March 13, 1869. 
113. DOROTHY A°!'J_N,5 b. --- d. June 3, 1874. 
114. FRANCIS HAMILTON ,5 b. July 7, 1864. 
115. HARRY CLINTON,5 b. Jan. 9, 1869. 

( 40) MARIA 4 m. Daniel lJnger. 
Berks Co. 

Children. 

116. SAl\lUEL,5 b. ---
3 children deceased 

(41) JOHN S.4 m. Sarah Ann Scholl, b. April 28, 1832. ,v ernersville. 

C hild1·eri. 

117. CATHARINE S.,5 b. April 23, 1853. 
118. l\'.IoRGAN MoNROE,5 b. Dec. 24, 1857. 
119. JOHN ADAM,5 b. April 9, 1859. 
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Children. ·, 

CLARA ANN MARIA/ b. April 8, 1857. 
l\1ENDON DARIUS. JoHN,5 Jan. 9, 1859. 
MARY CATHARINE,5 b. Sep. 18, 1860, d. l\Iar. 22, 1862. 
JAMES CALVIN JosEPH,5 b. Jan. 28, 1863. 
THOMAS LEVI,5 b. Sept. 8, 1867. 
ULYSSES SAMUEL,5 b. Dec. 13, 1872, d. Jan. 9, 1877. 

(44) ELIZABETH4 twice married. 
1st husband, Jacob Kisling. 
2nd husband, Frank Kaeser. (?) 

Berks Co. 

Children by first liusbcind. 

120. JAMES vV.,5 br ---
121. CHARLES H.5 b. ---
122. SALLIE E.,5 b. ---

One Child by second ku.sband. 

(51) JON ATHAN B.5 m. Rebecca M. Bright, b. Aug. 9, 1836. 
Resides in Bernville. Wife of Joseph 0. Greth. 

Children. 

123. PERMILLA MAHELLA,6 b. Feb. 29, 1856. 
124. MILTON JACOB,6 b. March 28, 1860. 

(52) DR. ADA.1\1 B.5 m. Emma R. Kalbach, b. Aug. 8, 1845. 
Reading. 

Chi'ldren. 

125. HENRY ISAAC, 6 b. Dec. 12, 1865, d. Feb. 18, 1876. 
126. L1zz1E,6 b. July 2, 1868, d. June 26, 1876. 
127. ELEANORA REBECCA,6 b. June 12, 1877. 

(53) AGNES ISABJ~LLA5 m. lJ. Frank John. 
Shamokin, Northumberland Co. 

Children. 

128. How.ARD JAcoB,6 b. Sept. 4, 1868. 
129. FLORA ANGELINE,6 b. ~larch 4, 1870. 
130. SAMUEL,6 b. Oct. 20, 1872. 
131. SARAH IsABEL,6 b. Aug. 25, 187 4. 
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(54) AGNES ANGELINE5.m. John M. Reifsnyder, b;-Nov. 13, 1844. 
Birdsboro, Berks Co. 

Children. 

132. LOTTIE 0LEVIA,6 b. March 13, 1869. 
133. HENRY EDGAR,6 h.· Oct. 26, 1872. 

(58) ELVINA5 m. John Lengel.· No report. 
Berks Co. 

(59) JONATHAN E.5 m. Isabella Hen1·ietta Naftzinger, b. Jan. 7, 1837. 
' North IIeidelberg. 

Cll'ildren. 

134. MARY E.M:MA,6 b. June 12, 1866, d. Sept. 10, 1866. 
135. Infant Son,6 b. July 27, 1867, d. Aug. 2, 1867. 
136. CALVIN ADAM,6 b. Nov. 23, 1868. 
137. ISABELLA HENRIETTA,6 b. Jan. 16, 1874. 
138. BERIAH WILLIAM:,6 b. ·oct. 12, 1875. 
139. PAUL JoNATHAN,6 b. Dec. 24, 1877. 

(60) ,JOHN E.5 m. Catharine Fidler, b. Jan. 30, 1842. 
Womelsdorf. 

Children. 

140. CATHARINE E.,6 b. Feb. 2, 1865. 
141. SARAH E./ b. Nov. 21, 1868. 
142. MARY J.,6 b. Jan. 2, 1872. 

( 61) WILLIAM5 m. Mary Ann Scholl. No report. 
Berks Co. 

(62) SARAH ANN5 m. William S. Klee, b. Oct. 18: 1832. 
N ortl1 Heidelberg. 

Son. 

143. MoRRIS En,vIN,6 b. Oct. 13, 1865. 

(63) J AM}~S ADAM5 m. Isabella Elizabeth Leiss, b. Jan. 14, 1850. 
Stouchsburg. 

Children. 

144. MARTHA DRUCILLA,6 b. June 21, 1871, d. Nov. 19, 1872. 
145. SARAH ELLEN,6 b. Sept. 13, 1872. 
146. IDA MATILDA,6 b. Dec. 27, 1873. 
147. WILLIAM IsAAc,6 b. May 27, 1878. 
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(G4) JONATHAN S.5'm. l\Iaria A. Filbert, b. 1\iay 7, 1843. 
Reading. 

L-· 

Ckildren. 
148. CHARLES s.,6 b. Jun. 23, 1868. 
149. KATE R .. ,6 b. Aug. 26, 1870. 

(65) DR. ADAM J.5 m. Emma M. Leisse, b. Nov. 5: 1847. 
Philadelphia. 

Ckildren. 
150. CLAUDE A.,6 b. Feb. 25, 1867. 
151. ANNIE,6 b. July 7, 1869, d. Jan. 16, 1872. 

(66) Da. FJ;l,ANK P.5 m. Laura Eugenia Walton, b. Sept.. 5, 1856. 
Leesport. 

Daughter. 
152. CARRIE PAULINE,6 b. Sept. 7, 1874. 

(67) KATE C.5 m. Henry I{. Filbert. 
Womelsdorf. 

153. One Child-a daughter. 

(69) ISABELLA C.5 m. Henry Line. 
Stouchsburg. 

Child1·en. 
154. ANNIE LoursA,6 b. --
155. KATE AGNES,6 b. July 18, 1862. 
156. GEORGE HENR!,6 b. Oct. 8, 1864. 
157. 1\iARY J.,6 b. Sept,. 14, 1866, d. April 18, 1~71. 

(70) J ... .\.COB R.5 m. Clara A. Leinbach. 
Stouchsburg. 

(71) A1\'.IELIA E.5 m. John I{ilmer. 

Clu"lclrren. 
158. l{ATE,6 b. April -, 1876. 
159. J. IR,VIN,6 b. ---

(72) MARY ANN5 m. ,villian1 P. Thiays. 

Cldldren. 

160. AGNES,6 b. ---
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161. ANNIE s. L., 6 b. ---
162. GEORGE,6 b. ---
163. MARY ANN,6 b. ---

(73) DA YID Z.5 m. Lorenna Forry, b. Sept. 11, 1854. 
MJ.erstown. 

Children. 

164. HENRY PETER,6 b. Dec. 7~ 1873. 
165. MARY LovrNA,6 b. July 25, 1875. 

(74) EMl\'IA LOVINA.5 m. J. William Bordner. 

. C kt'.ldreri. 

166. THORASAMA,6 b. ---
167. WILLIAM,6 b. ---

(104) ADAM J. B.5 m. Mahella Conrad, b. Feb. 22, 1851. 
Bernville. 

Children. 

168. IRENE,6 b. Jan. 17, 1873. 
169. FLORA,6 b. Mar■ -25, 1874. 
170. LLOYD,6 b. Feb. 5, 1876. 
171. In.A MAY~6 b:_July 26, 1877. 

(105) DR. DARIUS W.5 m. Amanda Kurr. 
Womelsdorf. 

(106) l\il.ARY A.5 m. Franklin H.-Halbadel, b. Oct. 19, 1852. 
Upper Sandusky, Ohio. 

Ckild-ren. 

172. CHARLES ALBERT,6 b. Dec. 18, 1874. 
173. RAPHAEL s.,6 b. Oct, 5, 1876. 
174. JoHN FRANKLIN,6 b. Nov. 15, 1878, d. Feb. 5, 1879. 

(107) HA.RRIET A. 5 m. Philip Barton. 
Nevada, 0. 

(117) CATHARINE S.5 m. James Ruth. 
,v ernersville. 

Children. 

175. LEONARD,6 b. Aug. 2, 1875. 
176. LrzzrE,6 b. Dec. -, 1878. 
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(-) CLARA A. 1'1.& 1n. Clayton Shaeffer. 
Daughter of Samuel S. 

(-) MENDON D. J.5 m. -- Hiester. 
Son of Samuel S. 

(123) PERMILLA ~IAHELLA.6 m Horace H. Hilligas, 
b. June 30, 1853, d. l\1ay -, 1879. 

Reading. 

177. ,VILLIE JACOB,7 b. July 25, 1875. 



I ~--
APPENDIX. 

In searching fur the full family of Jacob1 before coming in possessic1n 
of his, Will, the compiler entered into extensive correspondence with 
County officials in Pennsylvania and Virginia-the fact of the existence 
of a rather numerous branch of the family re~;iding in Northumberland, 
Lancaster, York and tJ nion Counties, Pennsylvania; in the Shenandoah 
Valley, Virginia.; and various points in Maryland, and scattered through 
the "\\T estern States, was discovered, unknown to the present generation 
of the descendants of J acob.1 E-very effort was n1ade to ascertain the 
relationship existing. between tl1e two families. The discovery of the 

Will disclosed the fact .that the entire line of J acob1
- was known, and 

that the relationship :n1ust be looked for elsewhere. Looking through 
the "Host" Cl1urch records it w.as found that a certain John- Dundore 
had been a resident in that Yicinity, as the following translated extracts 
show: 

,, 1749 .. 

"Baptism of a -child,-Catharina Jacobina; the. father Joh. Dunther; 
"May 6th. Sponsor Miss Mayer." 

"1753. ,. 
".T ohn Dondoer and :Maria Dorothe brought an infant daughter to 

"baptism, on April 9th. The sponsors were Jacob Dundoer* and Anna 
,,· Maria, his wife." 

The extracts are from the same record heretofore quoted from. The 
various ways in which the name was then written by clergymen and 
others, is here aJso shown. In the Deed received by J acob1 to his farm 
in Bern township, which afterward becan1e the property of John ( 4 B. B.) 
it is several times written '' Dunther." 

The Records of the Register of .Wills. office in York County, show 
that. John Dundore died in that County in 177 4, Jacob Dundore, his 

. son, appearing as administrator. 

In the Inventory of the personal P-state of Jacob1 the name <?f George 
Dundore occurs. John Dundore, of Hunterstown, A.dams County, 
gives his grandfather's nan1e as Christopher; it is therefote assumed 
that he had at least three sons, viz: George, Christopher and Jacob. 

*Jacob Dundol'e.t 
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Jacob Dundore, of ~It. Clinton, Rockingham County, ·Virginia, gives 
his father's nan1e as Christopher, but knows nothing of his grandparents 
"as his father left his home when quite young, on account of his 
step-mother." It seems quite probable that he was named after his father 
(Christopher). In the light of the foregoing I have n1ade up the 
folJowing record so kindly furnished me by some members of this 
branch of the family. 

Having the material on hand, it was thought of sufficient interest to 
the fiunily at large to print it along with the R-ecord proper in forn1 
of an Appendix. The conclusion is in·esistible that Jacob and John . 
were brothers. That the two families lost all knowledge of each other is 
probably due to the descendants of Jacob remaining north and east of 
the Susquehanna, or removing to the far ,vest, while those of John 
resided south and west of· this river, and the course of business never . 
bringing t,bem together. 



THE DESCENDANTS 

OF 

JOHN DUNDORE.1 

(1) JOHN DUNDOR.E,1 b. --, d. --
His wife, Maria Dorothe, b. , d 

Died in York Co. 

Children. 

2. CATHARINE ,JACOBINE,2 b. May 6, 1749, d. ---
3. ANNA MARIA,2 b. April 9, 1753, d. ---
4. GEORGE,2 b. about 1760, d. in Canada. 

5. CHRISTOPIIER, 2 b. ---
6. J ACOB,2 b. ---

( 4) GEORGE2 n1. Christiana Sheaffer. 

He resided in Lebanon County; also in Lancaster County-here he 
resided some yea.rs. __ Leaving his wife and children, he went to Canada, 
where he died. It is said he wrote his name Dindore -his children, 
however, resumed what they considered the correct orthography, namely, 
Dundore. 

Children. 

7. JOHN,3 b. ---1783. 
8. GEoRGE,3 b. Oct. 15, 1785. 
9. CHRISTIANNA,3 .b. ---, d. ---

(17) JOHN3 m. --- Davis. 
J\Ioved to Fairfield Co.f Ohio. 

Had 5 Children, viz: 

10. GEORGE,"' and 4 daughters. 

(8) GEORG E3 m. Martha Graff. 
Di~d in Union Co. 

Child1·en. 

11. CHRISTIANNA/ b. Feb. 22, 1817, d. Dec. 27, 1835. 
12. ABRAHAM/ b. May 29, 1818. 
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13. ISAAC G.,4 b. Aug~ 20, 1~19, d. Jan. ~, 1872. 
14. SusANNA,4 b. Jan. 17, 1822. 
1.5. JACOB/ b. July 19, 1823. 
16. MARTHA/ b. Feb. 22, 1825. 
17. :MARY,4 b. March 25, 1827, d. April 6, 1874. 
18. JoRN,4 b. Jan. 12, 1829. 
19. ELIZABETH,4 b June .25, 1830. 
20. SARAH H., 4 b. June 2:3, 1833. 
21. ELIJAH,4 b .. Jan. 6, 1836, d. Aug. 25, 1861. 
22. ANNA R., 4 b. Dec. 25, 1837. 
23. S.Al\lUEL H., 4 b. Jan. 21, 1841. 

(12) ABRAM4 m. Barbara Anna Clemence, b. Jan. 9, 1824. 
Leacock, Lancaster Co. 

Children. 

24. ELIZA,° b. Nov. 24, 1846. 
25. JOHN c.,5 b. Aug. 25, 1852. 

(13) ISA.A.C G.4 married. No report. 
l\'Ioved to the State of New York, where he died. 

(14) SUSANNA" m. R--- P--_ - (?), could not decipher 
manuscript. No r·epo1·t. 

Resides in Union Co. 

(15) JACOB" m. Carrie Bobb, b. Dec. 21, 1840. 
Sunbury, Northumberland Co. 

C!tilclren. 

26. :BENJAMIN F., 5 b. July 27, 1859, d. Aug. 16, 1859. 
27. E~DIA J.,5b. Nov. 8, 1860. 
28 .. A.LICE M.,5 b. June 23, 1862. 
29. IDA E.,5 b. Nov. 18, 1863. 
30. CHARLES ,v.,5 b. Nov. 6, 1865. 
31. llATTlE H./ b. Feb. 23, 1868. 
B2. HARRY M.,5 b. Oct. 21, 1869. 
3:1. LILLIE 1\1.,5 b. Jan. 16, 1872. 
34. LULUE ·n.,5 b. Dec. 19, 1873. 
35. CLARENCE H.,5 b. Sept,. 11, 1875. 
36. ELMER J.,.5 b. ,Tan. 16; 1878. 
37. Daucrhter 5 b. --- 1879. 

0 ' 
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·(18) JOHN4 married. Has two children. No report. 
Rockgrove, Illinois. 

(19) ELIZABETH4 m. S. Oberhaser. No report. 
Chicago, Illinois. 

I 

(20) SARAH4 m. C. Day. No report .. 
Cleveland, Ohio. 

(21) ELIJ.A.H4 married. Has a daughter living. 
Schuylkill Co. 

(28) ALICE M.5 m. C. W. Friling. 
Northumberland Co. 

THE ASSUMED SON OF JOHN1 

(CHRISTOPHER) AND ·HIS DESCENDANTS. 

( 5) .QHRISTOPHER2 twice married. 
Died probably in York Co. 

Children. 

38. JonN,3 b. ---, d. in 1815, aged about 40 years. 
39. CHRISTOPHER,3 b: --

Probably other children. 

(38) JOHN3 m. --
Moved from York Co. to· Washington Co., Maryland, where 

he died. 

Children. 

40. SusAN,4 b. ---, d. ---
41. HENRY,4 b. --- 1807, d. --- 1858. 
42. ELIZA,4 b. --- 1808. 
43. CATHARINE,4 b. ---, 1809. 
44-. JoHN,4 b. Nov. 16, 1811. 

(39) CHRISTOPHER,3 m. --
Went to the Shenandoah Valley, Virginia, when quite young. 

Children~ 

45. JACOB,4 b. • ' 1800. 
46. ELIJAH,4 b. ---, d. ---. 

Probably other children. 
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( 40) SUSAN;' m. George A.ikley. No report. 
She died in Shepherdstown, Virginia. 

(41) HENRY,4 married. Had .children. No report. 
Died in Baltimore, Maryland. 

(42) ELIZA.,4 m. Jacob Fritch. (deceased) .. Has children. 
Resides, Springfield, Ohio. 

( 43) CATHA.RINE/ m .. A.bram Furry. No. repo'rt. 
Funktown, Maryland. 

(44) JOHN,4 twice married. 
1st wife, Elenora Will, b. ---, d. ~ug. 7, 185e. 
2nd wife, Fiannah Fohl, b. Oct. 2, 1828. 

Hunterstown, Adams Uo. 
Children by first wije. 

47. JAMES,5 b. Feb. 8, 1839. 
48. MARY V,5 b. Aug. 29, 1841. 
49. · GEORGE,5 b. June 16, 1844, d. Feb. 20, 1867. 
50. CLARA E./' b. Feb. 12, 184~~ · 
51. EMMA L.,5 b. Sept. 9, 1851. . 

Children by second wife. 
52. 0LIVER,5 b. June 26, 1862. 
53. ADDISON,5 b. Sept. 9, 1864. · 
54. IDA L.,5 b. Dec. 14, 1865. 
55. ELLA M.,5 b. June 26, 1868. 

(45) JA.COB4 m. ---.. .1\To 1report. 
Mt. Clinton, Rockingham Co., Virginia: 

(46) ELIJAH4 n:i. Eliza --
Widow resides in Staunton, Virginia. 

Children. 
56. SAMUEL,5 b. ---
57. DAVID,5 b. --

Probably other children. 

(48) MARY V,5 m. John Carson. No report. 
Hagerstown, . Maryland. · · 

(50) CLARA E.,5 m. William Dell. No report: 
Idaville, Adams Co. 

(51) EMMA. L.,5 m. A.mos Miller. No report. 
Idaville. 


